
ED 371 647

AUTHOR
TITLE

INSTITUTION

REPORT NO
PUB DATE
NOTE
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

IDENTIFIERS

ABSTRACT

DOCUMENT RESUME

HE 027 488

Barrows, Leland C. Ed.
Higher Education in Turkey. Monographs
Education.
Student Selection and Placement Center
(Turkey).; United Nations Educational,
and Cultural Organization, Bucharest (

European Centre for Higher Education.
ISBN-92-9069-114-X
Dec 90
70p.

CEPES UNESCO, 39 Stirbei Voda Street, Bucharest,
Romania R-70732 ($15).
Guides General (050)

on Higher

, Ankara
Scientific,

Romania).

MF01/PC03 Plus Postage.
Access to Education; *College Administration; College
Curriculum; College Instruction; *Colleges; College
Students; Distance Education; Educational History;
Foreign Countries; Government Role; *Higher
Education; Research Libraries; Student Unions;
*Universities
*Turkey

This monograph examines the state of higher education
in Turkey. Thirteen chapters cover: (1) "General Information on
Turkey"; (2) "The Historical Development of Higher Education"; (3)

"Administrative Structure"; (4) "The Teaching Staff"; (5) "Access to
Higher Education"; (6) "Content and Organization of Course
Programmes"; (7) "Diplomas and Degrees"; (8) "Higher Education for
Foreign Students"; (9) "University-Level Distance Education in
Turkey"; (10) "Research Activities and Libraries"; (11) "Costs and
Services"; and (12) "Appendices," which include a list of
universities and programs offering instruction in English, course
programs constituting the eight recognized broad fields of study, and
addresses and telephone numbers of universities and higher education
administrative bodies; and (13) "Indcx." (MDM)

***********************************************************************

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.

***********************************************************************



Jew

I It

U S DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Off ,ce 01 Educabonal 14.sarch

aid Impronmed

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATIOt
CENTER (ERIC)

Eerhl'S document has been reproduced as
received from the person or organization

originating it

0 Minor changes have been made to

Improve reproduction quality

Points of view or opinions stated in this
document do not necessarily represent

official OERI position or policy

N ESCO,

EUROPEAN CENTRE.

FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

f-
BEST COPY AVAILABLE 2

"PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

F.
CEPES

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)."



CEPES is the acronym for CENTRE EUROPEEN
POUR L'ENSEIGNEMENT SUPERIEUR (Euro-
pean Centre for Higher Education). It is an integral
part of the Unesco Secretariat, with headquarters in
Bucharest.

The Centre was created in 1972 to contri-
bute to the development of higher education
in the Member States of the Europe Region
by promoting international co-operation in
this field.

UnSeCO
CEPES

CEPES works in three main domains: in-
formation, communication. and co-
operation:

it g 'titers, processes, and disseminates
inform:ion in different forms, published
and unpublished. by electronic and by
traditional means (the quarterly review,
Higher Education in Europe, monographs
on national systems of higher education,
and studies on specific trends and phe-
nomena in higher education);

it organizes meetings, seminars, and
symposia and initiates or collaborates in
joint studies on contemporary problems of
higher education;

it co-operates with other organizations
and institutions, both national and inter-
national. governmental and non-
governmental, in the undertaking of its
various activities and the accomplishment
of its goals.

Authors are responsible for the choice and
the presentation of the facts contained in
the monograph and for the opinions ex-
pressed therein, which are not necessarily
those of Unesco and do not commit the
Organization.

The designations employed and the pre-
sentation of the material do not imply the
expression of any opinion whatsoever on
the part of Unesco concerning the legal
status of any country, territory, city, or
area or of its authorities, or concerning the
delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.

ISBN 92-9069-114-X
c CEPES / UNESCO, 1990

3



t

UNESCO

HIGHER EDUCATION IN TURKEY

Prepared by the Student Selection and
Placement Center (OSYM)

Bilkent, Ankara, Turkey

y

Monographs on Higher Education

edited by LELAND C. BARROWS

CEPES
December - 1990

4

,



Published by Student Selection and Placement Center (OSYM)
Printed by Meteksan Printing House (300) copies)
December - 1990 Ankara, Turkey

5



1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Tables Dl

List of Figures II1

Preface V

1. General Information on Turkey 1

2. The Historical Development of Higher B. !cation 5
2.1. Seljuk and Ottoman Origins
2.2. Nineteenth Century Reforms 5

2.3. The Turkish Republic and Higher Education 6

3. Administrative Structure 13

3.1. Overall Structure of the Education System 13

3.2. The Structure of the Higher Education System 13

3.2.1. The Higher Education Council . 13

3.2.2. The Higher Education Supervisory Board 16

3.2.3. The Student Selection and Placement Center 16

3.2.4. The Interuniversity Board 16

3.2.5. The Individual Universities 17

4. The Teaching Staff 21
4.1. Constitutional Provisions 21

4.2. Types and Levels of Staff 21

4.3. Appointment and Assignment of Teaching Staff 23
4.4. Staff Training and Development 23

5. Access to Higher Education 25
5.1. Development of Centralized Selection Mechanisms .. 25
5.2. The Two-Stage Selection and Placement Examination 25
5.3. Special Cases 27

6. Content and Organization of Course Programmes 31

6.1. Types, Fields, and Levels of Course Programmes 31
6.2. Required Assiduity 33
6.3. Languages of Instruction 35

7. Diplomas and Degrees 37
7.1. Undergraduate Diplomas and Degrees 37
7.2. Post-Graduate Programmes, Diplomas, ard Degrees 38

8. Higher Education for Foreign Students . . . 43
8.1. Application and Selection Procedures 43
8.2. Tuition Fees and Other Expenses for Foreign Students 45

9. University-Level Distance Education in Turkey . 47
9.1. Origins 47
9.2. The Faculty of Open Education 47



II

10. Research Activities and Libraries 49
10.1. Institutional Structure 49
10.2. Research on Higher Education 49
10.3. The Research Requirement for Teaching Staff Members 50
10.4. D.,cumentation and Library Resources 51

11. Costs and Services 53
11.1. Tuition Fees for Turkish Students 53
11.2. Student Financial Aid 53
11.3. Student Housing and Meals 54
11.4. Other Subsidized Services for Students 54
11.5. Sports and Cultural Facilities 54

12. Appendices 57
12.1. Universities and other Higher Education Units Using

Threign Languages of Instruction 57
12.2. Course Programmes Constituting the Eight

Recognized Broad Fields of Study 58
12.3. Addresses of the Universities and of the Administrative and

Co-ordinating Bodies of Higher Education 59
12.4. Addresses of the Turkish Universities 59

13. Index 63

7



III

LIST OF TABLES

1. Higher Education Institutions, Student Enrollments, Graduates, and Teaching Staff by
Academic Year and by Sex.

2. Names, Locations, Dates of Foundation, and Teaching Languages in the Universities:
1989-1990 Academic Year.

3. Existing Types of Higher Education Institutions During the 1989-1990 Academic Year.

4. Teaching and Ancillary Staff: 1989-1990.

5. Types of Composite Scores Calculated and Used in the Second Stage Examination.

6. Numbers of Applicants fo the Entrance Examinations and Places Available in the
Universities: 1974-1990.

7. Student Enrollments in the Eight Broad Fields of Education: 1989-1990.

8. Undergraduate Curriculum of the Department of Economics, Faculty of Economics and
Administrative Sciences, Middle East Technical University.

9. Student Enrollment in the Universities: 1989-1990.

10. Numbers of Pre-License and License Graduates per Broad Fields of Education:
1988-1989.

11. Numbers of Students in and Graduates of Master's Degree Programmes Per Broad Field
of Education.

12. Numbers of Students in and Graduates of Doctoral, Proficiency in Arts, and Medical
Specialization Programmes.

13. Numbers of Foreign Students who Applied to YOS, Took the Examinations, and Were
Placed in Universities: 1981-1990.

14. Numbers of Students in the Various Years of the Open Education Programmes:
1989-1990.

LIST OF FIGURES

1. Locations of Universities and Affiliated Higher Education Institutions in Turkey.

2. General Structure of the Turkish Education System.

3. Structure of the Higher Education System.

4. Organizational Structure of the Universities.

8



V

PREFACE

The publication of this study on the higher
education system of Turkey marks the
appearance of the seventeenth volume in
the CEPES monograph series on higher
education in the different countries of the
Europe region, a project which has been
underway since 1981.

The Turkish system of higher education is
very interesting. It is a new system, only
recently established, in a country which
nevertheless has an old civilization and a
long tradition of higher learning. Although
secular higher education can trace its origins
back to 1773 with the founding of the
Hendesehane (the Military Engineering
School) and to 1863, with the founding of
the Dartilftinun, the predecessor institution
of the University of Istanbul, the creation of
an integrated secular education system, in-
cluding a higher education sector, was the
fruit of the Turkish Republic, proclaimed in
1923, and of the will of Atattirk, its founder
and first president, to give Turkey modern
and secular European institutions in all
domains.
Until after the Second World War higher
education in Turkey was not entirely orga-
nized as a coherent system, for up until
then, the country had only a scattering of
higher education institutions. Moreover, the
bulk of the educational reforms had been
directed at elementary and secondary
education. Yet with time, particularly after
1946, and with the economic and social

evolution of Turkey, a system of general and
specialized institutions covering the whole
country came into being. It included the
country's first university, the Daralftinun
(renamed and transformed into the Univer-
sity of Istanbul in 1933), the few profession-
al academies that existed before World War
II, and eventually, the well-known Amer-
ican institution, Robert College of Istanbul,
now Bogazici University.
The steps in the systematization of Turkish
higher education are marked by succeeding
higher education laws passed in 1933, 1946,
1973, and 1981. The most recent law, that of
1981, has confirmed the marked trend in
favour of the tight centralized control of the
higher education system with regard to
finances; the selection, assignment, and
promotion of academic staff members: the
elaboration of curricula and the distribution
of course offerings; and the recruitment and
selection of students; all within the context
of academic freedom.
Although the primary objective of this study
is to present and to describe contemporary
Turkish higher education, the authors have
nevertheless included an ample historical
overview which traces both the religious
roots of Turkish higher education in the
context of Islamic higher learning and the
attempts, beginning at the end of the eight-
eenth century, to create secular institutions
culminating in the complete secularization
of education in Turkey at all levels.

9



VI

Other chapters deal with the administrative
structure of the system, the recruitment and
the promotion of the teaching and the
research staffs, and the selection of the
students. Of particular interest is a detailed
examination of the national system for the
recruitement of students and their assign-
ment to individual institutions and areas of
study. Cae of the requirements for success
in the recruitment process is a high score on
a two-step national university studies selec-
tion test. A variant of the procedure de-
seri bed is used to select and to place foreign
students. Other chapters detail the structure
and the content of course programmes, the
qualifications to be met for the award of
different categories of degrees, and the
living conditions of students. The new Tur-
kish Open Education Faculty, the network
of which covers the whole country, is also
described.

The text is complemented by fourteen
tables, three figures, including a map show-
ing the locations of universities and affili-
ated higher education institutions, a listing
of curricula and of course programmes
conducted wholly or partialy in foreign
languages, and an address list of the various
universities and higher education bodies and
an index.

Both the specialist and the lay reader will
find this monograph very informative. In
addition to giving specific information about
higher education in Turkey, it illustrates
how a modern higher education system can
be successfully grafted onto a traditional
society as part of a deliberate effort to
transform and to modernize it.

Carin Berg
Director, CEPES

1 0



Fi
gu

re
 1

L
oc

at
io

ns
 o

f 
U

ni
ve

rs
iti

es
 a

nd
 A

ff
ili

at
ed

 H
ig

he
r 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
In

st
itu

tio
ns

 in
 T

ur
ke

y

B
U

LG
A

R
IA

T
re

k)
 U

.
./t

di
an

e 
K

A
<

T
ek

ird
a4

G
R

E
E

C
E

A
E

G
E

A
 N

S
E

A

fr
pu

ic
i U

.
Im

al
m

l U
.

ba
rb

el
 T

M
. U

.
w

e.
.. 

U
.

Lu
aa

 U
.

el
dl

 U
.

S
ak

ar
ya

C
=

ra
kl

et
te

C
)

tz
 to

n
tte

ik
1.

11
.6

4 
U

.
M

od
le

le
 U

.
E

st
lje

nt
O

ttl
Ik

eS
W

*M
an

ila
iz

rn
tr

5.
.1

. t
om

 U
.

tie
 U

.
A

yc
hn

C
dU

t
N

a.
O

la

K
tit

ah
ya

.

.u
sa

k
A

V
on

B
LA

C
K

 3
E

A

K
as

ia
nr

nu
Z

on
gu

ld
ak

S
oi

u
ca

2k
ri

A
la

m
o.

 V
.A

gl
A

ra
C

ul
 U

.
nu

m
.,.

 V
.

O
to

ul
ot

y 
1.

0.
 U

.
sa

w
n 

U
.

S
a+

va
 U

.

K
en

 ?
a

S
in

op
U

.S
.S

.R

S
am

su
n

1C
lu

e4
eb

u 
T

ot
 u

.
rt

ym
*-

N
co

br
a,

'
R

ile
O

rd
 u

A
rn

as
ya

G
ire

su
n

co
ru

m
T

ok
at

oi
itn

iip
ah

e

41
sp

ot
K

rje
tir N
rit

hi
r

V
ci

e

C
om

irv
ir:

 U
.

S
i

tn
4r

. U
.

K
yw

i

i

Io
at

io
l U

.
.,.

...
..,

.
&

Z
ar

in
E

fT
U

IU
M

A
O

..-
..'

,..
..

i.
j I I

R
A

N
i3

j°
01

I
Y

I.A
..c

4 
Y

U
 U

.
b4

uS
V

an
I / (.

O
ty

:tb
sk

6r
. S

iir
t

lis
kp

an
*-

1

c.
...

M
dm

...
...

,.
..,

:
U

.
C

s.
ua

rt
O

 U
.

ar
(.

1
..

i
.

.A
ci

ar
ia

.
...

-.
.-

-.
.

/
\ .

U
C

LI
R

U
lte

0
$a

nl
iu

rla
...

...
.

...
..'

' .
...

.
1

)
'.-

...
"

.
I

IR
 A

 K

T
U

I:C
tti

F
ir%

 U
.

1.
64

 u
.

E
la

zi
g

H
al

gt
ya

A
dn

ar
no

n
K

al
ua

rr
an

m
or

as

B
0U

1 
U

.
M

us

M
E

D
:T

 E
 R

 R
 A

 N
E

A
 N

N
ot

e:
 P

ro
vi

nc
ia

l c
en

te
ls

 o
th

er
 th

an
 th

os
e 

w
he

re
 u

nk
eN

tie
s 

ar
e 

lo
ca

te
d 

sh
ow

 th
e 

si
te

s 
of

 a
ffi

lia
te

d
hi

gh
er

 e
du

ca
tio

n 
in

st
itu

tio
ns

. S
ee

: T
ab

le
 2

.

1 
1

S
Y

R
IA

8E
51

 C
O

P
Y

U
N

A
B

LE



I. GENERAL INFORMATION ON TURKEY

Turkey is situated between the Black Sea
and the Mediterranean like a bridge linking
Europe and Asia. It has an area of 780,576
square kilometres of which approximately
97 percent (Anatolia) I;es in Asia and 3
percent (Thrace), in Europe. Turkey is a
higand country with an average altitude of
over 1000 meters. The climate in inland and
eastern Anatolia is rather severe: cold in the
winter and hot and dry in ;lie summer, while
the coastal regions have rather mild climatic
conditions.

After the collapse of the Ottoman Empire at
the end of the First World War, the modern
Republic of Turkey was founded in 1923
following the War of Independence led by
Mustafa Kemal (Ataturk) against the
occupation forces of the Allied Powers.
Sweeping reforms were introduced to mod-
ernize the trailitional aspects of society and
its archaic institutions. Some of the most
prominent of these reforms were the aboli-
tion of the Sultanate and the Caliphate and
the suppression of the religious courts and
schools, the prohibition of poligamy, and
the adoption of laicism, the European legal
system, the Latin alphabet, the Western
calendar, and the metric system.

Turkey was ruled, for the most part. by
n,eans of a one-party system until 1945.
Following the Second World War. Turkey
joined the United Nations as a founding
member and inaugurated an era of piilitical
pluralism. Although there were some inter-

ruptions in the democratic regime due to
internal instabilities (1960, 1971. 1980). the
political system of the country today is
secular and democratic, based on pluralism.
free elections, and constitutionally guaran-
teed rights and freedoms, with limitations
on extremist political actions and organiza-
tions.
The government consists of a unicameral
legislature of 450 deputies. a cabinet headed
by a prime minister, and a president of the
republic. A Constitutional Court makes
rulings on the constitutionality of the laws.
and a Council of State has the power of
judicial review with regard to the decisions
and the decrees of the executive and the
public organizations. The structure of the
state is unitary and centralized. There are 73
provinces or prefectures, and the capital city
is Ankara. Turkey has long been a member
of NATO and has recently applied for full
membership in the European Community.
Some of the basic data concerning the
population are as follows (all figures drawn
from the 1990 census results). The total
population is 56,9 million of which 59
percent live in provincial centers and towns
and 41 percent. in rural districts and vil-
lages. The annual rate of population in-
crease is around 2.4 percent. The 0-14 age
group constitutes 35.8 percent of the
population (2(1.4 million).

In the structure of the economy, the propor-
tion of the GNP represented by the agri-

12



2

cultural sector is 16.4 percent; that of
industry, 32.7 percent, and that of services,
50.8 percent. The estimated growth rate for
1990 is 10.3. Turkey imports mostly raw
materials and capital goods (around 67
percent and 33 percent respectively). In
terms of exports, the proportion repre-
sented by industrial products has been rising
steadly and is presently approaching 78
percent.

In the domain of education, considerable
progress has been made since the founding
of the Republic of Turkey. The general
literacy rate is around 78 percent: 68 percent

for women and 86 percent for men. Primary
education is compulsory for all citizens and
is free of charge in state schools. The bulk of
the primary and secondary schools are
public institutions in which no tuition fees
are charged. (For the general structure of
the Turkish education system see Figure 2).

Turkey has been home to many civilizations,
from the Hittites to the Greeks, the Ro-
mans, the Byzantine-Greeks, and the Turks.
There are many historical and archeological
sites and monuments in almost all parts of
the country.

1 3



3

Number of
Years

19 -

18

17

16

15

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

0

Figure 2
General Structure of the Turkish Education System

Doctoral Studies, (Ph.D. programs, proficiency in
Fine Arts, specialization in medicine)

(3-4 years)

1figher-licentiate
(Master)

Veterinary MedicalLicentiam

00' (Bachelor) Dentistry Schools
.00

Vocational Schools Pre-licentiate Pre-licentiate Pre-licentiate

Vocational
and Technical
High Schools

Juniot High Schools

High Schools

(LycA:es)

Primary Schools

N.B. Graduates of all types of high schools may have access to all
types of undergraduate programs.



5

2. THE HISTORICAL DEVELOPMENT OF
HIGHER EDUCATION

2.1. Seljuk and Ottoman Origins

The history of Turkish higher education is
closely linked to the history of the Turks and
of the states which they established centur-
ies ago. The forerunners of higher education
institutions were the Muslim theological
schools called medresses. founded during
the period of the Seljuks (1071-1299), after
their acceptance of Islam. The most impor-
tant of these institutions was the Baghdad
Nizamiye Medresse in which theology, philo-
sophy, logic, mathematics, history, law, and
languages were the principal subjects stu-
died. Although these institutions were
oriented primarily towards theology, they
were the first organized educational units.

The medresse continued to be the primary
higher education institution during the
period of the Ottoman State (1299-1920).
These institutions played a very significant
role in the consolidation of the State which
was strictly based on the principles of Islam.
The first Ottoman medresse was Iznik Orha-
niyesi, established in 1331. and the most
famous of them were Fatih, Hagia Sophia,
and the Siileymaniye. There were two kinds
of medresses, a general type and a specialized
type. The first type offered instruction in the
principles of Islam. Islamic law, Arabic,
mathematics, geometry, history, and geog-
raphy. The second type offered programmes
leading to the acquisition of special know-
ledge and skills, medicine, for instance. The
duration of the programmes varied, because

the main method of instruction was the
reading of chosen material for the specific
field. The personal competence of the stu-
dent was the only criterion for success.
Beginning in the sixteenth century, the
medresse system began to fall into disrepute
as the result of bribery and preferential
treatment. In the first decades of the twen-
tieth century, partial reforms were made in
the medresse systen, but they proved to he
ineffective because these schools were so
deeply imbued with the scholastic mentality
of the Middle Ages.

During the Ottoman period, especially dur-
ing the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries,
some schools for the training of military
personnel and civil servants were also estab-
lished, but they were organized along tradi-
tional lines and used old methods of
teaching and training. After a series of
military defeats, the rulers of the Ottoman
State in the second half of the eighteenth
century decided to introduce certain re-
forms. The establishment of military schools
was the first step to he taken in the field of
education. The Military Engineering
School. then called the Hendesehane, which
was founded in 1773, was the first institution
of its kind to be organized along modern
lines.

2.2. Nineteenth Century Reforms

The idea of making reforms. particularly
educational reforms, was even more on the

1 5



6

agenda in the nineteenth century. The idea
of setting up a modern, secular university,
free of religious influences and traditions,
began to develop in 1845. The first and only
university of the Ottc Alan State, known as
the Dartilftinun, was established in 1863 in
Istanbul. It was closed an:. re-opened sever-
al times during the remainder of the Otto-
man period. Its main departments covered
the sciences, letters, law, and medicine. The
department of theological sciences was
added later.

The other innovation of the same period was
the founding of vocational and technical
schools, the most important of these being
the teacher training schools. Although these
initiatives were not thoroughly planned.
they constituted significant steps in the
development of education in general and of
higher education in particular.

In the development of higher education in
Turkey, foreign schools and scholars have
played a significant role. During the Otto-
man period, particularly during the second
half of the nineteenth century, some institu-
tions of higher education were established
on Ottoman territory by American and
French missionaries and private groups. The
most prominent institutions were the Ameri-
can College in Istanbul (later known as
Robert College) and American University
in Beirut. The French St. Joseph University
in Beirut should also be mentioned. After
the founding of the Republic of Turkey.
Robert College continued as an American
institution until 1971 when it was transferred
to the Turkish authorities and later became
Bogazigi University. Foreign scholars and
educators have also contributed to the mod-
ernization of Turkish higher education in-
stitutions. In this connection, the work of a
relatively large number of German scholars,
who came to Turkey to escape I litler's
regime, should be cited.

2.3. The Turkish Republic and
Higher Education

The education policy objectives of Republi-
can Turkey were established during the

National Liberation War (1919-1923). The
Educational Council Meeting held in July
1921 in Ankara with the participation of
more than 250 teachers was a milestone in
outlining the educatio.,a1 policy of the young
Republic. The task of creating a national,
democratic, and secular education system
was put forward by the Council.

When the Republic was founded in 1923, a
medresse-secular school dualism still pre-
vailed in the education system. To eliminate
this dualism, radical legislative measures
were aimed at re-organizing the entire
system of education. All institutions (med-
resses, dervish convents, etc.), the princi-
ples of which were contrary to those of
laicism, were abolished by special laws, and
nearly all schools were integrated into the
structure of the Ministry of Education
(1924). Thus, the religious principles which
were basic characteristics of the Ottoman
educational system were completely aban-
doned.

After use of the Latin alphabet was made
mandatory in 1928, the raising of the literacy
rate of the population was put forward as a
nationai task. A nationwide literacy cam-
paign took place between 1929 and 1934.
National Schools (Millet Mektepleri) were
opened all over the country. Attendance at
these schools for the 15-45-year-old age
group of the population was made man-
datory. As a result, 1.2 million persons
learned to read and write. Another step was
the establishment of the Turkish Language
Society aimed at developing the Turkish
language. The Turkish Historical Society
was founded to conduct scientific research
and to produce publications on Turkish
history.

Although thc Turkish Republic inherited a
few specialized higher education institu-
tions. the School of Engineering and the
School for Civil Servants (Miilkiye Mektebi),
the only full university, was the Dariilfanun.
This institution was greatly criticized for its
negative attitude towards the reforms. The
need to re-organize it paved the way for the

16



7

1933 restructuring of the higher education
system. The Daralfunun was then renamed
Istanbul University. Such words as "univer-
sity", "faculty", "rector", "dean" were for
the first time included in literature concern-
ing higher education in Turkey.

In 1937, with a view to speeding up the
reform programme in the country, three
cultural centers were envisaged. The Re-
public would maintain a modern higher
education institution in Istanbul for Western
Turkey. Ankara University would be estab-
lished as soon as possible to serve central
Anatolia. In Eastern Turkey, a university
would be created in the city of Van.

While the University of Istanbul was being
reformed, several new independent faculties
were established in Ankara, the new capital
of the Republic. When these faculties were
unified in 1946 to form Ankara University,
the task laid down in 1937 was partially
accomplished. Also during the same peri- d.
the Higher School of Engineering in Istan-
bul was accorded university status in 1944,
taking the name of Istanbul Technical Uni-
versity.

The 1933 reform of Istanbul University
marked a clear advance over its previous
archaic state, thus contributing to the better-
ment of the quality of academic personnel
and standards. By the end of the Second
World War, however, political and socio-
economic changes in the country put the
universities once again on the national
agenda. Thus, inspired by democratic trends
and demands for academic freedom and
administrative autonomy, a new Law for
Universities was drafted and went into effect
in 1946 (Law No. 4936).

The most significant aspect of this Law was
that it placed the universities and faculties
under the authority of such administrators
and administrative organs as rectors, deans,
university senates, faculty councils, etc., to
be directly elected by the staff members
concerned. Also, the selection and the
promotion of the academic staff were left to
academic juries.

From 1946 onwards, new universities, facul-
'ties, higher education institutions, and
academies were established in different re-
gions of Turkey (See Table 1 and 2, and
Figure I ) in response to the increasing
demand for higher education. The growth in
the student population also led the author-
ities to search for new models. In 1959, the
schools of economics and commercial scien-
ces in some of the big cities (Ankara,
Eskisehir, Istanbul, and Izmir) were trans-
formed into academies. These academies,
which had a different administrative struc-
ture than that of the universities, were
independent higher education institutions.
In 1969, with the setting up of schools of
engineering and architecture on the
academy model, the State Academies of
Architecture and Engineering came into
being.

Another consequence of the increasing de-
mand for higher education was the founding
after 1965 of private higher education in-
stitutions. By 1971, 44 such institutions had
been created. However, they were closed
down by a decision of the Constitutional
Court, for according to it. only the state can
found universities. The private higher
education institutions were considered to he
disguised university-type instite:ions. Dur-
ing the same period, problems concerning
access to higher education began to be
discussed. In 1964. for thc first time, stu-
dents were admitted to some of the institu-
tions of higher education on the basis of the
results of a centrally organized selection
examination. Later on. in 1974, the Interu-
niverAty Student Selection and Placement
Center was established to ensure the objec-
tive selection and placement of .tudents for
all universities and for some other higher
education institutions.

During the 1974-1975 academic year, higher
education level correspondence course.,
were created for those who were not able to
gain places in higher education institutions.

In 1973, Law No. 1750. a new I. /niversity
Law, came into force instituting a governing

17



T
ab

le
 1

H
ig

he
r 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
In

st
itu

tio
»s

, S
tu

de
nt

 E
nr

ol
lm

en
ts

, G
ra

du
at

es
, a

nd
 T

ea
ch

in
g 

St
af

f 
by

 A
ca

de
m

ic
 Y

ea
r 

an
d 

by
 S

ex

A
ca

de
m

ic
Y

ea
rs

H
ig

he
r 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
In

st
itu

tio
ns

S
tu

de
nt

 E
nr

ol
lm

en
t

C
ra

du
at

es
T

ou
ch

in
g 

S
ta

ll

U
ni

ve
rs

iti
es

F
ac

ul
tie

s 
an

d
O

th
er

s
M

al
e

F
em

al
e

T
ot

al
M

al
e

F
em

al
e

T
ot

al
M

al
e

F
em

al
e

T
ot

al

1
9
2
3
-
1
9
2
4

1
9

2
6
2
9

2
8
5

2
9
1
4

3
2
1

3
0
7

3
0
7

1
9
3
3
-
1
9
3
4

1
1
7

5
0
0
5

8
4
6

5
8
5
1

6
2
2

1
3
8

7
6
0

5
3
3

4
1

5
7
4

1
9
4
3
-
1
9
4
4

1
2
6

1
4
5
5
1

3
7
4
2

1
8
2
9
3

1
4
2
0

4
3
9

1
8
5
9

1
1
4
6

2
5
7

1
4
0
3

1
9
5
3
-
1
9
5
4

3
3
4

1
9
0
9
0

4
2
1
9

2
3
3
0
9

2
2
7
7

5
9
7

2
8
7
4

1
7
7
3

3
5
3

2
1
2
6

1
9
6
3
-
1
9
6
4

7
8
3

6
1
7
9
1

1
5
4
9
0

7
7
2
8
1

6
1
1
4

1
8
7
4

7
9
8
8

3
4
5
1

9
1
7

4
3
6
8

1
9
7
3
-
1
9
7
4

1
0

1
6
6

1
4
1
6
6
1

3
5
6
2
0

1
7
7
2
8
1

2
0
0
0
6

5
2
9
6

2
5
3
0
2

8
7
7
8

2
9
9
5

1
1
7
7
3

1
9
7
9
-
1
9
8
0

1
6

3
4
7

2
0
3
5
0
0

6
6
7
7
8

2
7
0
2
7
8

5
2
5
4
2

1
5
9
1
5

6
8
4
5
7

1
5
5
7
9

5
1
2
0

2
0
6
9
9

1
9
8
0
-
1
9
8
1

1
9

3
2
1

1
7
5
5
5
8

6
1
8
1
1

2
3
7
3
6
9

2
3
3
1
9

8
5
2
2

3
1
8
4
1

1
5
6
0
5

5
3
1
2

2
0
9
1
7

1
9
8
1
-
1
9
8
2

1
9

3
3
4

1
7
4
3
4
5

6
6
0
5
8

2
4
0
4
0
3

2
9
4
5
4

1
1
3
6
3

4
0
8
1
7

1
6
4
4
0

5
7
8
3

2
2
2
2
3

1
9
8
2
-
1
9
8
3

2
7

2
7
3

1
9
7
9
6
2

8
3
5
7
7

2
8
1
5
3
9

2
4
1
2
6

1
1
0
1
8

3
5
1
4
4

1
5
9
7
5

5
8
3
9

2
1
8
1
4

1
9
8
3
-
1
9
8
4

2
7

2
8
6

2
1
3
6
5
0

1
0
8
6
7
0

3
2
2
3
2
0

2
7
0
8
6

1
2
7
9
4

3
9
8
8
0

1
4
4
6
8

5
8
6
5

2
0
3
3
3

1
9
8
4
-
1
9
8
5

2
7

3
0
2

2
7
3
0
2
8

1
2
5
1
5
7

3
9
8
1
8
5

2
9
2
0
1

1
4
6
6
3

4
3
8
6
4

1
5
4
1
3

6
5
3
6

2
1
9
4
9

1
9
8
5
-
1
9
8
6

2
7

3
1
0

3
0
3
9
3
2

1
4
5
4
8
2

4
4
9
4
1
4

3
7
7
0
0

2
0
1
4
8

5
7
8
4
8

1
6
0
1
8

6
9
5
0

2
2
9
6
8

1
9
8
6
-
1
9
8
7

2
8

3
2
2

3
2
0
6
2
4

1
6
0
9
7
6

4
8
1
6
t
f
l
1

4
4
1
8
4

2
4
3
7
6

6
8
5
6
0

1
6
7
9
7

7
5
8
5

2
4
3
8
2

1
9
8
7
-
1
9
8
8

2
9

3
3
5

3
2
7
4
0
5

1
6
7
7
7
6

4
9
5
1
8
1

4
5
9
6
4

2
6
1
8
6

7
2
1
5
0

1
8
1
8
1

8
4
3
0

2
6
6
1
1

1
9
8
8
-
1
9
8
9

2
9

3
6
0

3
6
3
5
7
0

1
8
8
1
4
8

5
5
1
7
1
8

4
6
2
5
9

2
7
3
3
5

7
3
5
9
4

1
9
1
7
8

8
9
3
6

2
8
1
1
4

1
9
8
9
-
1
9
9
0

2
9

3
7
8

4
1
9
9
0
2

2
1
5
9
2
7

6
3
5
8
2
9

2
1
1
6
2

1
0
0
2
8

3
1
1
9
0

S
o
u
r
c
e

:
 
T
h
e

fig
ur

es
 fo

r 
th

e 
19

23
-1

98
3 

pe
rio

d 
w

er
e 

to
 :e

n 
I r

om
 th

e 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
 o

f t
he

 D
ire

ct
or

at
e 

(L
at

er
 S

ta
te

 In
st

itu
te

) 
of

 S
ta

tis
tic

s.
T

he
 D

at
a 

fo
r 

19
83

-1
99

(1
 w

er
e 

co
lle

ct
ed

 b
y 

O
S

Y
 M

.

N
ot

e
: S

tu
de

nt
s 

in
 th

e 
O

pe
n-

E
du

ca
tio

n 
pr

og
ra

m
m

es
 a

t e
 in

cl
ud

ed
 in

 m
e 

iig
ur

es
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 w
ith

 th
e 

19
82

-1
98

3 
ac

ad
em

ic
 y

ea
r.

F
or

 th
e 

st
ud

en
t e

nr
ol

lm
en

t i
n 

th
e 

O
pe

n-
 E

th
ic

al
 m

n 
pr

og
ra

m
m

".
 s

ee
 C

ha
pl

et
 K

.



T
ab

le
 2

N
am

es
, L

oc
at

io
ns

, D
at

es
 o

f F
ou

nd
at

io
n,

 a
nd

 T
ea

ch
in

g 
La

ng
ua

ge
s 

in
 th

e 
U

ni
ve

rs
iti

es
:

19
89

-1
99

0 
A

ca
de

m
ic

 Y
ea

r

N
am

e 
of

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
Lo

ca
tio

n
D

at
e 

of
F

ou
nd

at
io

n
T

ea
ch

in
g.

La
ng

ua
ge

N
um

be
r 

of
F

ac
ul

tie
s

N
um

be
r 

of
V

oc
at

io
na

l S
ch

.
N

um
be

r 
of

H
ig

he
r 

S
ch

.
N

um
be

r 
of

G
ra

du
at

e 
S

ch
.

N
um

be
r 

an
d 

Lo
ca

tio
n 

of
 U

ni
ts

 L
oc

at
ed

 in
P

ro
vi

nc
es

 o
th

er
 th

an
 th

at
 o

f t
he

A
dm

in
is

tr
al

iv
 e

 C
en

te
r 

of
 th

e 
U

nh
er

si
ty

A
kd

en
k 

U
.

A
nt

al
ya

19
8?

T
ur

ki
sh

3
3

3
1

B
ur

du
r 

2,
 Is

pa
rt

a 
2

A
na

do
lu

 U
.

E
sk

is
eh

ir
19

73
T

ur
ki

sh
9

5
1

4
K

iit
ah

ya
 2

. A
fy

on
 3

, B
ile

ei
k

1

A
nk

ar
a 

U
.

A
nk

ar
a

19
46

T
ui

 k
is

h
1 

I
5

1
5

Q
an

ki
n 

I. 
K

as
ta

m
on

u 
I. 

K
in

kk
ak

 I

A
ta

tii
rk

 U
.

E
rz

ur
um

19
57

T
ur

ki
sh

10
2

3
4

A
gn

 I.
 K

ar
s 

I. 
E

rz
in

ca
n 

3

B
ilk

en
t I

./.
A

nk
ar

a
19

86
E

ng
lis

h
5

I
I

B
og

az
ic

i U
.

Is
ta

nb
ul

19
71

E
ng

lis
h

4
1

1
6

C
um

hu
riy

et
 U

.
S

iv
as

19
74

T
ur

ki
sh

4
4

1
3

T
ok

at
 3

cu
ku

ro
va

 U
.

A
da

na
19

73
T

ur
ki

sh
6

5
4

3
I l

at
ay

 3
. M

er
si

n 
2

D
ic

k 
(I

.
D

iy
ar

ba
ki

r
19

73
T

ur
ki

sh
7

4
2

3
S

iir
t 2

. S
an

hu
rf

a 
2,

 M
ar

di
n

I

I)
. E

yl
til

 U
.

Iz
m

ir
19

82
T

ur
ki

sh
10

5
7

5
M

an
is

a 
2,

 D
en

iz
li 

4.
 M

ug
la

 2
. A

yd
in

 I

E
ge

 U
.

Iz
m

ir
19

55
T

ur
ki

sh
7

5
5

5
M

an
is

a 
I. 

U
sa

k
I

E
rc

iy
es

 U
.

K
ax

 s
er

i
19

78
T

ur
ki

sh
5

3
1

3
N

ev
se

hi
r 

I. 
Y

oz
ga

t
1

F
ira

t
1.

1.
E

la
zi

g
19

75
T

ur
ki

sh
5

4
1

3
Iti

ng
O

I
I. 

"F
un

ee
li

1.
 M

us
 1

G
am

 U
.

A
nk

ar
a

19
82

T
ur

ki
sh

10
X

5
4

B
ol

u 
1.

 K
as

ta
m

on
ti 

I. 
K

iry
eh

ir 
2.

 Y
oz

ga
t

1

G
az

ia
nt

ep
 U

.
G

az
ia

nt
ep

19
87

T
ur

ki
sh

4
3

1
I

5a
nh

ur
fa

 I.
 K

.M
ar

as
 2

I l
ac

et
te

pe
 U

.
A

nk
ar

a
19

67
T

ur
ki

sh
11

4
9

8
Lo

ng
uk

la
k 

4

S
ee

 A
pp

en
di

x 
12

.1
.

1 
9



T
ab

le
 2

 (
co

nt
in

ue
d)

N
am

e 
of

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
Lo

ca
tio

n
D

at
e 

of
F

ou
nd

at
io

n
T

ea
ch

in
g

La
ng

ua
ge

N
um

be
r 

of
F

ac
ul

tie
s

N
um

be
r 

of
V

oc
at

io
na

l S
ch

.
N

um
be

r 
of

H
ig

he
r 

S
ch

.
N

um
be

r 
of

C
ra

du
at

e 
S

ch
.

N
um

be
r 

an
d 

I.o
ca

tio
n 

of
 U

ni
ts

 L
oc

at
ed

 in
P

ro
si

nc
es

 o
th

er
 th

an
 th

at
 o

f t
he

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e 

C
en

te
r 

of
 th

e 
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

In
on

it 
U

.
M

al
at

p
19

75
T

ur
ki

sh
5

3
'''

A
dt

ya
m

an
 1

Is
ta

nb
ul

 U
.

Is
ta

nb
ul

19
33

T
ur

ki
sh

13
4

4
8

IT
U

Is
ta

nb
ul

19
44

T
ur

ki
sh

11
2

2
3

S
ak

ar
ya

 2
. B

o 
lu

1

K
T

O
T

ra
bz

on
19

55
T

ur
ki

sh
6

7
3

3
G

ire
su

n 
2.

 G
iim

fi.
?h

an
e 

I. 
O

rd
u 

I.

R
iz

e 
1,

 A
rt

vi
n

1

M
ar

m
ar

a 
U

Is
ta

nb
ul

19
82

T
ur

'.i
sh

10
s

s
5

O
D

T
U

A
nk

ar
a

19
59

E
ng

lis
h

5
3

M
.S

in
an

 U
.

Is
ta

nb
ul

19
82

T
ur

ki
sh

3
1

1
2

O
.M

ay
is

 U
.

S
el

cu
k 

U
.

S
am

su
n

K
on

ya

19
75

19
75

T
ur

ki
sh

T
ur

ki
sh

5 I I

3 .1
1

3 I

3 3

A
m

as
ya

 2
. c

or
um

 I,
 S

in
op

1

de
 3

. K
ar

aa
n 

I
A

ks
ar

ay
 I.

 N
ig

m

T
ra

ky
a 

U
.

E
di

rn
e

19
82

T
ur

ki
sh

4
7

s
3

T
ek

ird
ag

 3
. c

an
ak

ka
le

 2
. K

irk
 la

rc
h

I

I 4
11

(1
4 

U
.

B
ur

sa
19

75
T

ur
ki

sh
10

3
s

3
B

al
ik

es
ir 

4

Y
ild

.z
 U

.
Is

ta
nb

ul
19

82
T

ur
ki

sh
4

2
2

K
oc

ae
li 

2

Y
uz

un
eu

 Y
il 

U
.

V
an

19
82

T
ur

ki
sh

3
2

I
2

I l
ak

ka
ri

I. 
B

ilk
 I



11

body for the universities, the Higher Educa-
tion Council. In 1975. the Constitutional
Court ruled that the composition and pow-
ers of this Council were in conflict with the
principles of the academic and administra-
tive autonomy of the universities, thus
voiding this part of the law.

During the 1970's, the Turkish higher
education system was the target of much
criticism. The need to reform the system
having been recognized, a new Higher
Education Law (Law No. 2547) went into
effect on 6 November 1981. A notable
feature of the new Higher Education Law
was that it incorporated such higher educa-
tion institutions as teacher training schools
and institutes of education, which had pre-
viously been affiliated with the Ministry of
National Education. into the same system,
along with the universities. The details of
this system, which is currently in operation,
will be dealt with in the apr opriatc chap-
ters.

These renovations in the Turkish higher
education system were to find expression in
the new Constitution of the Republic of
Turkey which went into effect in November
1982.

In fact, the 1961 Constitution was the first
Turkish constitution to include an article
concerning higher education institutions and
the concept of university autonomy. The
first paragraph of article 120 of the 1961
Constitution reads as follows:

Universities are only established by
the State and by law. Universities are

public corporations having autonomy
with regard to teaching and adminis-
tration.

The Constitution of 1982 mandates the
establishment and the objectives of the
higher education institutions (Article 130) in
the following terms:

For the purpose of training manpow-
er under a system of contemporary
education and training principles and
[of] meeting the needs of the nation
and the country, universities compris-
ing several units will be established by
the State and by Law as public cor-
porations having autonomy in
teaching, assigned to educate [and to]
train at different levels [beyond]
secondary education and Ito] conduct
research, to act as consultants, to
issue publications, and to serve the
country and humanity. Institutions of
higher education, under the supervi-
sion and control of thc State, can be
established by foundations in accord-
ance with procedures and principles
set forth in the law provided that they
do not pursue lucrative aims. The law
Ehall provide for a balanced geog-
raphical distribution of universities
throughout the country."

Thus, since 1981. the system of higher
education has undergone a great
many changes. In the following chap-
ters, various aspects of the current
system are explained.

For the current list and geographical locations of the universities and sonic additional information. see Table 2 and
Figure 1. For the addresses of the Universities. See Appendix 12.4.

21



13

3. ADMINISTRATIVE STRUCTURE

3.1. Overall Structure of the
Education System

The overall structure and organization of
the education system of Turkey is portrayed
in Figure 2.

Today, higher education institutions in
Turkey fall into three categories: the univer-
sities: military and police colleges and
academies; and vocational schools affiliated
with ministries. Currently, there are three
vocational schools of the latter type attached
to the Ministry of Health. These schools, the
military colleges, and the Police Academy
are not covered by this monograph' which
deals exclusively with the university system,
it encompassing the bulk of the higher
education institutions in Turkey.

3.2. The Structure of the Higher
Education System

The university-based higher education
system is organized at two levels: at indi-
vidual university level and at the level of the
various planning and supervisory bodies.

The general structure of this system is
presented in Figure 3. As indicated there
the higher bodies consist of the Higher
Education Council (Turkish acronym:
VOK) and of two important affiliated orga-

nizations, namely the Higher Education
Supervisory Board and the Student Selec-
tion and Placement Center (OSYM). There
is also a Turkish University Rectors Com-
mittee and an Interuniversity Board, but
these have only advisory functions. The
rectors currently in office and five former
rectors make up the memberships of the
Turkish Rectors' Committee. The President
of thc Higher Education Council serves as
its president.

3.2.1. The Higher Education Council

According to the Constitution of
1982,

The Higher Education Council shall
be established, to plan, organize,
administer, and supervise the educa-
tion provided by institutions of higher
education, to orient the activities of
teaching, education, and scientific re-
search, to ensure the establishment
and the development of these institu-
tions in conformity with the objec-
tives and principles set forth by law,
to ensure the effective use of the
resources alloted to the universities,
and to plan the training of the
teaching staff (art. 131).

These schools are the War College for Ground Forces (Ankara), the An Force College (Istanbul) the Naval College
(Istanbul), the Military Faculty of Medicine. the Military Vocational School lor Nurses, and the l'olice Academy (all in
Ankara). The Police Academy is attached to the Ministry of the Interior and the military schools to the general staff.

22



M
in

is
te

r 
of

N
at

io
na

l E
du

ca
tio

n

Fi
gu

re
 3

St
ru

ct
ur

e 
of

 th
e 

H
ig

he
r 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
Sy

st
em

H
ig

he
r 

E
du

ca
tio

n 
C

ou
nc

il
(2

4 
m

em
be

rs
)

P
re

si
de

nt
, G

en
er

al
 A

ss
em

bl
y.

 E
xe

cu
tiv

e 
C

om
m

itt
ee

(P
re

si
de

nt
 +

 2
3 

m
ei

nb
er

s)
 (

P
re

si
de

nt
 +

 8
 m

em
be

rs
)

In
te

ru
ni

ve
rs

ity
 B

oa
rd

,
R

ec
to

rs
 (

P
re

si
de

nt
s)

 o
f t

he
un

iv
er

si
tie

s 
on

e 
el

ec
te

d
m

em
be

r 
fr

om
ea

ch
 u

ni
ve

rs
ity

 +

on
e 

re
pr

es
en

ta
tiv

e
fr

om
 th

e 
A

rm
ed

 F
or

ce
s

I l
ig

he
r 

E
du

ca
tio

n
S

up
er

vi
so

ry
 B

oa
rd

(1
0 

m
em

be
rs

)

S
tr

id
en

t S
el

ec
tio

n 
an

d
1

P
la

ce
m

en
t C

en
te

r 
(O

S
Y

M
)

1 I 1 1 1 1

A
dm

m
is

tr
at

iv
e

I

U
ni

ts

L.
I

L
U

-I
r

ni
r 

er
si

tie
s'

=
I-

---
--

I1

J

T
ur

ki
sh

 U
ni

ve
rs

ity
R

ec
to

rs
' C

om
m

itt
ee

al
l r

ec
to

rs
 p

lu
s 

5
ex

-r
ec

to
rs

S
ec

re
ta

ry
G

en
er

al

C
ur

re
nt

ly
 th

er
e 

ar
e 

29
 W

th
er

si
lie

s 
in

 1
9 

ci
tie

s:
 2

8 
of

 th
em

 a
rc

 s
ta

te
 u

ni
ve

rs
iti

es
.

l'h
e 

lis
t o

f t
he

 u
ni

ve
rs

iti
es

 is
 g

iv
en

 in
 T

ab
le

 2
.

S
I C

O
P

Y
 4

11
41

1,
A

B
LI



15

The Higher Education Council is composed
of members appointed by the President of
the Republic from among candidates who
are nominated by the Council of Ministers,
the Chief of the General Staff, and the
Interuniversity Board in accordance with
the numbers of posts to be filled, the
qualifications desired, and the procedure
prescribed by law, priority being given to
those who have served successfully as Fa-
culty members or as Rectors and of mem-
bers directly appointed by the President of
the Republic.

"The organization, functions, authority, re-
sponsibility, and operating prindples of the
Council shall he regulated by law" (Con-
stitution, art. 131).

The I ligher Education Council was estab-
lished on 23 December 1981 in accordance
with the provisions of the I ligher Education
Law. This law has been amended several
times, and the structure of the Higher
Education Council has been modified. Pre-
sently, the Council is composed of 24
members who are chosen as follows: 7

members by the President of the Republic; 7
. members by the Council of Ministers; 1

member by the General Staff; 2 members by
the Ministry of Education; and 7 members
by the Interuniversity Board from among
the non-Board-member university profes-
sors. The term of officc is four years. The
President of the Republic confirms the
appointments of all members.

The President of the Higher Education
Council is selected and appointed by the
President of the Republic from among its
members for a period of four years.

An Executive Committee of the I ligher
Education Council consisting of 8 members
and presided by the Council's President also
exists. Seven members of the Executive
Committee are elected by the General
Assembly from among its members. and one
is selected by the President of the Council.

The members of the Executive Committee
work on a full-time basis, while the remain-

ing members of the Council only attend the
meetings of the General Assembly.

Tile main functions of the Higher Education
Council are the following:

to prepare short- and long-term plans for
the establishment and the improvement of
institutions of higher education:
to design programmes and to provide
facilities for the training of junior
academic staff members, and to make sure
that the resources allocated for higher
education are used efficiently;

to encourage and to promote constant and
harmonious co-operation among the uni-
versities:

to prepare guidelines for the rate of
growth of the universities which are com-
patible with the capacity of the latter at
maximum efficiency;
to convey proposals for plans regarding
the establishment of new universities to
the Minister of Education for proposal to
the Council of Ministers and to the Parlia-
ment;
to take decisions, bearing in mind propos-
als made by the universities, for the
establishment, the amalgamation. and the
closure of departments, research centres,
and similar academic units:

to establish a balanced ratio of the number
of posts for senior faculty members in the
universities, taking into consideration the
number of students, curricular and depart-
mental needs, research, and other related
matters;

- to determine the enrollment capacities of
universities, setting down general princi-
ples regarding admissions:
to co-ordinate research activities under-
taken by the universities;
to convey to the Minister of Education,
for proposal to the Council of Ministers
and the Parliament, recommendations for
the annual higher edue:ttion budget, tak-
ing into consideration the budgetary prop-
osals made by the universities;

24



I6

to take measures to ensure equality of
opportunity among and within the univer-
sities;

- to appoint full professors, taking into
consideration the recommendations of the
universities concerned;

- to propose four candidate!, to the Presi-
dent of the Republic for each vacant
rectorate;

to initiate and to take final action with
regard to disciplinary procedures concern-
ing rectors; to remove from higher educi.-
tion institutions those members of the
teaching staff who have proved inadequ-
ate in fulfulling their duties or have acted
in ways contrary to the objectives, the
main principles, and the envisaged order
of higher education;
to appoint deans of faculties, taking into
consideration the recommendations of the
rectors;

to specify. taking into consideration the
recommendations of the interuniv:-..-rsity
Board, the principles concerning the mini-
mum numbers of hours and the duration
of instruction for courses in the curricula
of institutions of higher education;
to make regulations concerning the hori-
zontal and the vertical transfer of students
from one university to another;
to propose to the Council of Ministers the
levels of tuition fees for an academic year.

As can be seen from these functions.
the Higher Education Council is a co-
ordinating, planning, supervisory. and
policy-making body for higher education.
As institutions of higher education, the
universities, which have their own governing
bodies, can make their own curricular by-
laws. On the basis of guidelines prepared by
the Higher Education Council, the indi-
vidual institutions are free to determine
their academic standards and policies.

3.2.2. The Higher Education Supervisory
Board

On behalf of the Iligher Education Council.
the Higher Education Supervisory Board

supervises and controls the universities, the
units attached to them, and the teaching
staffs and their activities. The Board consists
of five professors nominated by the Higher
Education Council; three members who are
selected and appointed by the Council from
among nine candidates proposed in equal
numbers by the Court of Cassation, the
Council of State, and the Court of
Accounts; and two members, one selected
by the General Staff, and the other by the
Ministry of Education.

3.2.3. The Student Selection and
Placement Center

The Student Selection and Placement Cen-
ter (OSYM), which was established in 1974
and affiliated to the Higher Education
Council in 1981, is primarily concerned with
the selection and the placement of students
in higher education programmes. In addi-
tion to this main duty. OSYM also offers
services to higher education institutions for
the administering of examinations which are
either interuniversity in nature or are being
held on a large scale. Another group of
activities of OSYM is the collection and the
processing of statistical information con-
cerning the teaching staff and the students of
higher education institutions. OSYM also
prepares and conducts examinations for the
recruitment and the promotion of personnel
in public organizations.

The President of OSYM is appointed by the
President of the Higher Education Council
and is responsible for the administration of
the Center. The President presides over the
Executive and the Advisory Committees.

3.2.4. The Interuniversity Board

The Interuniversity Board is primarily con-
cerned with interuniversity academic mat-
ters and co-operation. Its membership con-
sists of the rectors of all the universities and
their selected representives (one full profes-
sor from each university). Chronologically,
in order of the year of establishment, the
rector of one university serves as the Chair-
man of the Board for one calendar year. The

25



17

Board co-ordinates academic activities and
sets down minimum standards to be adopted
by the universities as the basis of their own
standards. It is also the prerogative of the
Board to make regulations and to lay down
principles as regards research activities,
publications, higher degrees. equivalences
of academic titles and of doctoral degrees
earned abroad, academic procedures for the
promotion of senior faculty members, and
minimum requirements for the duration of
instruction. The Board also selects seven of
the twenty-four members of the Higher
Education Council.

3.2.5. The Individual Universities

The organizational structure of the universi-
ties is portrayed in Figure 4. All universities
are organize .2 along the same lines and are
subject to tne same basic legislation con-
cerning higher education.

The university is the principal higher educa-
tion institution. It possesses scientific auton-
omy and a public legal personality. It is

responsible for carrying out high level edu-
cational activities, scientific research, and
publication. It is made up of faculties,
institutes, schools of higher education. con-
servatories. two-year vocational and teacher
training schools, and centers for applied
work and research (see Table 3).

A faculty is a higher education unit which is
responsible for high level education, as well
as for scientific research and publications.
Units such as departments. schools of higher
education, etc.. may be affiliated with a
faculty.

An institute is a higher education ur,it which
is part of a university or of a faculty. It is

concerned either with graduate studies, as in
the case of a graduate school, or it conducts
scientific research and undertakes applied
work.

A school of higher education is an institution
which is mainly concerned with offering

Table 3

Existing Types of Higher Education
Institutions During the

1989-1990 Academic Year
Number of
Institutions'ypes of Institutions

Universities
Faculties
Institutes
Schools of Higher Education
Conservatories
Two-year Vocational
Training Schools
Centers for Applied Work
and Research

29
?( 11

105

61

8

108

15

instruction directed towards a specific voca-
tion.
A conservatory is a higher education institu-
tion which is concerned with the training of
artNts in the field of music and the theatre
arts.

The two-year vocational and teacher training
school' is a higher education institution
established for the purpose of supporting
vocational education and instruction and
meeting thc practical requirements of va-
rious fields.

The administrative structure of the institu-
tions of higher education can be briefly
described as follows:

The rector: the senate, and the university
administrative committee are responsible
for the running of the university. The rector,
who is the representative of the legal perso-
nality of the university, is appointed for a
period of five years by the President of the
Republic from among the four candidates
proposed by the I ligher Education Council.
In order to assist him in carrying out his
duties, the rector may choose up to three
vice-rectors from among the tenured full
professors of the university. The senate,
under the chairnhmship of the rector, is

made up of the vice-rectors, the dean of

In May. I'M. the duration of couise poigrammes in teacher training schools %sir. extended to four years.

Jct.,



Fi
gu

re
 4

O
rg

an
iz

at
io

na
l S

tr
uc

tu
re

 o
f 

th
e 

U
ni

ve
rs

iti
es

R
ec

to
r

3 
vi

ce
.r

ec
to

rs

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 S

en
at

e

_L
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 A
dm

in
is

tr
at

iv
e

C
om

m
itt

ee

J
I

.1
I

I
I I

fr
i.F

F
ac

ul
ty

F
ac

ul
ty

 C
ou

nc
il

IIn
st

itu
te

 C
ou

nc
il

D
ire

ct
or

s 
of

 th
e 

In
st

itu
te

s
(G

ra
du

at
e 

S
ch

oo
ls

).
D

ea
ns

 o
f t

he
F

ac
ul

tie
s

D
ire

ct
or

s 
of

S
ch

.:4
s 

of
I l

ig
he

r 
E

du
ca

tio
n

Ile
ad

s 
of

A
pp

lie
d 

W
or

k
an

d 
R

es
ea

rc
h

C
en

te
rs

-
A

dm
. C

om
m

itt
ee

]
In

st
itu

te
 A

dm
.

7:
C

om
m

itt
ee

H
ea

ds
 o

f
D

ire
ct

or
s 

of
 th

e
H

ea
ds

 o
f

A
pp

lie
d 

W
or

k 
an

d
In

st
itu

te
s

R
es

ea
rc

h 
C

en
te

rs
I f

l
D

ep
ar

tm
en

ts
11

.-
-1

I

D
ire

ct
or

s 
of

 S
ch

oo
ls

of
 H

ig
he

r 
E

du
ca

tio
n'

Ile
ad

s 
of

D
ep

ar
tm

en
t,

In
 g

en
er

al
, S

ch
oo

ls
 o

f I
 li

gh
er

 E
du

ca
tio

n 
ar

e 
af

fil
ia

te
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

F
ac

ul
tie

s.
 In

 s
om

e 
ca

se
s.

 h
ow

ev
er

. s
uc

h 
sc

ho
ol

s 
m

ay
he

 d
ire

ct
ly

 a
tta

ch
ed

 to
 th

e 
re

ct
or

at
e 

ol
 a

 u
ni

ve
rs

ity
.

A
pp

lie
d 

w
or

k 
an

d 
re

se
ar

ch
 c

en
te

rs
 m

ay
 h

e 
at

ta
ch

ed
 to

 th
e 

re
ct

or
at

e 
or

 to
 a

 fa
cu

lty
.

In
st

itu
te

s 
m

ay
 a

ls
o 

he
 a

tta
ch

ed
 to

 th
e 

re
ct

or
at

e 
or

 to
 fa

cu
lti

es
. O

n 
th

e 
ot

he
r 

ha
nd

. a
ll 

in
st

itu
te

s 
do

 n
ot

 n
ec

es
sa

ril
y

ha
ve

 g
ra

du
at

e 
ed

uc
at

io
n 

pr
og

ra
ni

m
es

.

S
ch

oo
l C

ou
nc

il

S
ch

oo
l A

dm
. C

om
m

itt
ee

 I

01
 W

IN
M



19

each faculty. a senior teaching staff member
elected for a term of three years by each
faculty council, and the directors of the
institutes and schools of higher education
affiliated to the office of the rector. The
senate, which is the academic organ of the
university, meets at least twice a year. once
at the beginning, and once at the end of each
academic year. The university academic
committee, which is an organ assisting the
rector in his administrative duties, consists
of the deans and three full professors who
are selected by the senate for a period of
four years.

The dean, the faculty council, and the
faculty administrative committee are re-
sponsible for the running of the faculty. The
dean is the representative of the faculty and
of its affiliated units and is selected by the
Higher Education Council from among
three full professors nominated by the rector
from within or from outside of the given
university. In order to assist him in catrying
out his duties, the dean may choose up to
two vice-deans frcm among the tenured
senior teaching staff members of the faculty.
The faculty council, which is an academic
organ, is made up of the department heads
and directors of schools of higher education.
if any, affiliated to the faculty; three full
professors elected for a term of three years
by the professors of the faculty from among
themselves; and two associate professors
and one assistant professor elected in the
same manner and for the same term. The
faculty council usually convenes at the be-
ginning and at the end of each semester. The
faculty administrative committee, which is
an organ assisting the dean in administrative
activities, consists of three full professors,
two associate professors. and one assistant

professor, all of whom are chosen by the
faculty council for a period of three years.

The administration of the institutes is the
responsibility of the institute director, the
institute council, and the institute adminis-
trative committee. The institute director is
appointed by the rector for three years upon
the proposal of the faculty dean concerned,
or directly, by the faculty dean for those
institutes attached to his office.

The administration of the schools of higher
education is the responsibility of the direc-
tor. the council, and the administrative
committee. The director of a school of
higher education is appointed by the rector
for a period of three years upon the proposal
of the respective faculty dean or directly for
those schools attached to his office.

Lastly, the department exists as a unit within
a faculty or a school of higher education. It
is administered by a department chairman.
The chairmen are elected by the heads of
the principal academic disciplines repre-
sented in a department and are appointed by
the deans. Their term in office is three
years. They are, in principle, to be elected
from among the full professors; but in case
there are no full professors in a department,
they may be elected from among the associ-
ate professors. In the absence of associate
professors as well, the chairman is elected
from among the assistant professors. In a
faculty or in a school of higher education,
there cannot be more than one department
engaged in the same and/or similar fields of
study. Department chairmen are responsi-
ble for the conduct of education and re-
search in their departments and for the
orderly and productive conduct of all activi-
ties concerning them.

26



4

21

4. THE TEACHING STAFF

4.1. Constitutional Provisions

Basic principles with regard to the status of
the teaching staffs of the universities are
stipulated in the Constitution:

Universities, members of the teaching
staff. and their assistants may freely
engage in all kinds of scientific re-
search and publication. However, this
shall not include the liberty to engage
in activities directed against the exist-
ence and independence of the State,
and against the integrity and indivisi-
bility of the nation and the country.

Universities and units attached to
them are under the control and super-
vision of the State. and their security
is ensured by the State.

The administrative and supervisory
organs of the universities and the
teaching staff may not for any reason
whatsoever be removed from their
offices by authorities other than those
of the competent organs of the uni-
versity or by the Higher Education
Council,

...The duties of the teaching staff,
their titles, appointments, promo-
tions, and retirement, the relations of
the universities and the teaching staff
with public institutions and other
organizations, ...personnel rights,
conditions to be conformed [tol by

29

the teaching staff, the assignment of
the teaching staff in accordance with
interuniversity requirements, the
[pursuit] of training and education in
freedom and under guarantee and in
accordance with the requirements of
contemporary science and tech-
t ilogy, ...shall be regulated by law.
...Institutions of higher education
established by foundations shall be
subject to the provisions set forth in
the Constitution for State institutions
of higher education, as regards
...academic activities, recruitment of
teaching staff, and security, excepting
...financial and administrative mat-
ters (art. 130).

4.2. Types and Levels of Staff

According to the provisions of the Higher
Education Law, full professors, associate
professors, assistant professors, instructors,
lecturers, and the ancillary staff (research
assistants, translators, educational planners)
are all designated as teaching staff.

The senior teaching staff (full, associate,
and assistant professors) are mainly con-
cerned with teaching and applied work at
undergraduate and gaduate levels and for
project preparation and seminars in addition
to undertaking scientific research and ori-
ginal publication. It is also their duty to Net
aside certain hours for the advising and the
guidance of students. They may also have



administrative duties within their own high-
er education units.
The title, assistant professor, may be
granted to those who have acquired a
doctoral degree or specialist status in medi-
cine or proficiency in the fine arts and who
have passed the required foreign language
examination. The latter consists of two
translation passages in the major field of the
candidate of about 150-200 words each, one
from Turkish into a foreign language, and
the other from the foreign language into
Turkish.

Those two have gained a doctoral degree or
specialist status in medicine or proficiency in
the fine arts, who have undertaken original
scientific research and publication, and who
have passed a foreign language examina-
tion, may take a further examination which
consists of a number of oral tests and, if
necessary, a practical and applied test.
Successful candidates then become associate
professors. Evaluation of the works of the
candidates and the subject-matter examina-
tions are conducted by academic juries
established by the Interuniversity Board.
Those who have worked in the relevant field
of science for at. least five years after
receiving the title of associate professor,
who have done work of practical applica-
tion, and have published research which is
judged as being of an international standard
may be promoted to full professorial rank.

In the event of there being no appointed
senior teaching staff for a particular course
programme or in cases in which special
knowledge and expertise are needed for
certain parts of course programmes, instruc-
tors are appointed to give lectures and to
supervise practical studies.

Lecturers are those staff members who
teach the coirmon compulsory courses (Tur-
kish languag,.. a foreign language. and the
history of Turkish reforms. etc.) in different
higher education institutions.

Research assistants are ancillary staff mem-
bers who work in specific areas of reseal eh

and experimental undertakings. They also
carry out duties assigned by authorized
organs.

Specialists are ancillary staff members who
carry out duties directly or indirectly related
to instruction such as assisting in laboratory
work or in libraries where special skills and
specialized knowledge are required.

Educational planners are ancillary staff
members who are responsible for the plan-
ning of instruction and education at institu-
tions of higher education.

Translators are ancillary staff members em-
ployed to undertake written translation and
oral interpretation.

The numbers of teaching staff members in
each category are given in Table 4. They ai-e
employed either on a full time, permanent
basis or on a part-time basis; in general,
however, they work full-time. The weekly
full-time teaching load for professors,
associate professors, and assistant profes-
sors, is at least ten hours. Professors and
associate professors employed on a part-
time basis (assistant professors may only be
employed full-time) are obliged to be pre-
sent for at least twenty hours a week. The
teaching load for instructors and lecturers
working full-time is at least twelve hours a
week. Rectors, deans, and directors of
institutes and of schools of higher education
are exempt from the requirement of the
weekly teaching load.

4.3. Appointment and Assignment of
Teaching Staff

The appointment procedures for senior staff
(full, associate, and assistant professors) are
as follows. Assistant professors are
appointed by the rectors of universities from
among the candidates applying for open
positions. taking into consideration the re-
commendations with regard to each appli-
cant of academic juries.

Assistant professors can be employed in the
same university for a maximum of 12 years
on two- or three-year contracts. Thus, assis-

30



23

Table 4

Teaching and Ancillary Staff 1989-1990

Academic Titles

Full Professors

Associate Professors

Assistant Professors

Lecturers

Research Assistants

Specialists

Educational and Training Planners
Translators
Language Instructors

Total

tant professors can never he tenured at that
rank and may be dismissed at the end of
each and any coutract. Associate professors
are appointed in the same way; however,
they have tenured status.

Full professors are appointed by the Higher
Education Council to open positions in
various universities. In making these
appointments, the Council may consult a
committee of the rectors concerned or their
representatives. It also takes into considera-
tion the preferences of the applicants. Full
professors have tenured status.

With their consent the senior teaching staff
of a university may also be assigned to
teaching duties at one of the higher educa-
tion institutions in the developing regions of
the country for a minimum period of one
academic year.

4.4. Staff Training and Development

The ti dining of teaching staff is another
vitally important problem. According to the
Higher Education Law (art. 35), higher
education institutions themselves arc re-
sponsible for the training of their academic
staff, both at home and abroad, in order to
meet their own needs and those of other
higher education institutions either newly

Female Male Total

901 3627 4528

520 1755 2275

968 2726 3694

1425 3584 5009

4347 8351 12698

414 624 1038

3 14 17

10 4 14

1492 1264 2756

10080 21949 32029

established or yet to be established. In
recent years, the academic authorities have
focused their attention on graduate studies
programmes, since these are the first step in
the training of staff. Thus the need for more
qualified academic staff members has paved
the way for the re-organization of graduate
studies programmes.

As a part of the staff development efforts,
157 teaching assistants in 1987 and 345 in
1988 were sent to foreign universities for
graduate education at mas'.er's and doctoral
levels. Upon completion of their education,
they are expected to return to their universi-
ties as future staff members.

Other forms of training which provide the
members of teaching staff with up-to-date
knowledge in their respective fields are thc
seminars, meetings, workshops, confer-
ences, and congresses which arc held at
national and/or international level. This
form of training helps to refresh already
acquired knowledge and experience. It may,
in a sense, be regarded as re-training. For
example, in recent years in some of the
universities in remote corners of the
country, national congresses known as
"medical days" have been featured. The
senior teaching staff of some of the principal

31

p.



24

faculties are invited to lecture on important
topics during these "days". Thus the mem-
bers of the teaching staff of the host faculties
are offered opportunities to benefit from the
most recent developments, research find-
ings, and approaches to healing.

The Scientific and Technical Council of
Turkey (TOBITAK), which is known for Its
research-oriented activities, offers training
programmes and scholarship and research
grants on a project basis to the members of
the teaching staff. TOBITAK is a state
organization founded in 1963, aimed at
developing, encouraging, organizing, and
co-ordinating research studies in the fields
of basic and applied sciences.

Among the seven research groups .estab-
lished within the structure of TUBITAK,

"The Group for the Training of Young
Scientists" is the one which directs the
activities related to the training and the
development of the teaching staff. This
research group has been organizing "post-
graduate summer schools" since 1979 in
collaboration with the concerned higher
education institutions. The first summer
school was organized in the field of
mathematics with the co-operation of
TOBITAK and of the Middle East Technic-
al University in Ankara.

In the summer of 1984, five summer schools
were organized in different cities of Turkey.
"The Postgraduate Summer School on the
Biological and Physiological Foundations of
Behaviour", organized in Samsun in co-
operation with Hacettepe University, can be
cited as an example. There were thirty
participants.

32



15

5. ACCESS TO HIGHER EDUCATION

5. 1. Development of Centralized
Selection Mechanisms

Prior to the 1950's, the selection of students
for the programmes of higher education was
not viewed as a problem. However, from
1950 onwards, following rapid growth in the
student population, the then prevailing
admissions procedures proved to he in-
adequate, and some of the higher education
institutions began to implement their own
independent systems of student selection.
These systems, too, were inadequate be-
cause the entrance examinations were
generally of the essay type and were thus
difficult to assess objectively. In order to
solve these problems, the Interuniversity
Board set up the Interuniversity Entrance
Examination Commission in 1963. The regu-
lation on "Interuniversity Registration and
Entrance Examination" prepared by the
Commission was ratified by the Inter-
university Board. The Central System
method of admitting students to the pro-
grammes of higher education began during
the 1%4-1965 academic year.

In 1974, the I nteruniversity Board set up the
Interuniversity Student Selection and Place-
ment Center (DSYM), with a view to
establishing, over the years, a higher degree
of continuity and uniformity in the adminis-
tration of the entrance examination. In
accordance with the I ligher Education Law
of 1981, this Center was attached to the
1 ligher Education Council. and its name was

changed to that of Student Selection and
Placement Center (OSYM). Students are
presently admitted to all university-
organized higher education programmes
through a central selection and placement
system. They are selected and placed in
higher education programmes according to
their scores in the selection and placement
examination, their high school grade-point
averages, their personal preferences with
regard to higher education programmes,
and the quotas and prerequisites of course
programmes in question.

5.2. The Two-Stage Selection and
Placement Examination

A two-stage examination system for the
selection and the placement of students has
been in operation since 1981. As of 1987,
the first stage of the examination has two
stated objectives:

a) To select those candidates who qualify
for th.: second stage of the examination:

h) To select and place those candidates who
qualify for the second stage of the ex-
amination hut wish to be placed in
programmes of higher education which
admit students on the basis of the scores
earned in the first stage.

All candidates who achieve a specified
minimum score in the first stage of the
examination may either take the second
stage or be considered for placement into
one of the above-mentioned programmes

33



26

according to their stated choices of alterna-
tives at the time of application.

Those who take both stages of the examina-
tion may be placed in any of the higher
education programmes on the basis of the
results of the first and second stages and of
the preferences listed. In order to qualify for
the first stage of the examination, a student
must have completed secondary education,
or be in his terminal grade, or waiting to
take his final examinations. Alternatively,
the candidate may be already registered in a
programme of higher education or be a
graduate of an institution of higher educa-
tion.

All the rules of the examination are ex-
plained to the _candidates in a guidebook
prepared by OSYM and sold with the
application form.

One usually applies in November to take the
examination. An application form must be
submitted, and a fee, paid. Upon comple-
tion of the necessary preliminaries, candi-
dates are assigned to examination centres,
their preferences in this matter being taken
into consideration to the extent possible. A
multiple-choice test consisting of two parts is
administered during the first stage of the
examination. Of these two parts, one aims
at measuring the verbal and another the
quantitative abilities of the candidates: the
first stage of the examination is adminis-
tered in all 73 provinces of Turkey and in a
few district capitals. The answer sheets are
read and scored optically, and the results arc
transferred to computer files. The number
of correct and incorrect answers in the
verbal and quantitative sections of the test
are counted separately. The raw scores for
each section are obtained by subtracting
one-quarter of the number of incorrect
answers from the the number of correct
answers. Then, as a preparation for the
calculation of the composite score for the
first stage of the examination, each candi-
date's verbal and quantitative raw scores are
transformed to standard T scores (a score
scale with an arithmetic mean of 50 and a

standard deviation of 10), using the arithm
tic means and standard deviations of 0
respective score distributions for candidat
who are in the last year of seconda
education.

After completion of the score transform
tions, a composite score is calculated
each candidate, applying respectively 0
weights of 1 and 0.30 to the transform
scores for the verbal and the quantitad
sections of the first stage battery and to tl
candidate's transformed high school grad
point average.

For candidates placed in a higher educatk
course programme during the previous ye
(e.g. in 1988 for 1989 candidates), tl

weight of the transformed high scho
grade-point average is 0.15. For 1991,
minimum composite score of 105.000
required in order to be qualified to take tl
second stage examination and/or to I

considered for placement in the high
education programmes admitting studer
with this type of score.

A second guidebook for the second stage
the examination is issued by OSYM, usua
in the month of May. Candidates who w
take the second stage examination as well
those who passed the first stage but hi

eximnsed their wish to participate only
this stage receive this book and a form f
listing their preferences as to programm
along with their first stage examinad
results card. The guidebook gives inform
fion about the date and the time of t
second stage of the examination and t
tests to be administered. It also gives i

formation about the quotas and the spec
requirements of each higher education prc
ramme which has been established by t
I ligher Education Council.

All higher education programmes subject
the central selection and placement systt
are listed in the second guidebook tint
two separate sections. The first section li
those programmes admitting students on t
basis of first stage scores (596 in 1991

These consist of two-year vocational a

3 4



77

two four-year open education programmes.
Successful candidates who have taken only
the first stage of the examination may only
select programmes appearing in this section.
There are a maximum 18 choices which must
be listed in preferential order on the prefer-
ence ranking forms.

The second section is made up of all the
undergraduate programmes (927 in 1990) in
the 29 universities. Candidates taking both
thc first and the second stages of the
examination in that year can select program-
mes appearing in either section. The max-
imum number of choices is fixed at 24, hut
no more than 18 can be listed from either
section.

The second stage of the examination serves
two purposes: selection and placement. A
five-test battery is used for this purpose,
including individual tests for natural scien-
ces, for mathematics, for Turkish language
and literature, for the social sciences, and
for a foreign language.

In terms of the types of composite scores to
be used in selecting and placing the candi-
dates once they have taken the second stage
examination, the programmes covered by it
are grouped into three main areas of educa-
tion. These main areas and their sub-areas,
the types of composite scores required for
each one of them, and the weights given to
each of the tests making up various compo-
sit-: scores are shown in Table 5.

Standard scores for each test are calculated
in the same way as for thc first stage test
results. Composite scores are calculated
in accordance with the weights shown in
Table 5.

'The aim of the central placement system is
to place the candidates for admission to
higher education programmes as high as
possible on their lists of preferences as is
compatible with the scores they have
earned. The higher education insitutions are
informed as to which candidates have been
placed in their programmes and about their
examination results. Registration takes

place accordingly at the start of each
academic year. The examination results of
one year cannot be used in the selection and
placement procedures of another year.

5.3. Special Cases

As is demonstrated in Figure 2. there are
two groups of secondary schools in Turkey:
the vocational and technical high schools
and the classical lycées. Each group, particu-
larly the former, has various specialized
sub-types. Graduates of these schools and
students in their last year of study are
entitled to take the university entrance
examination and to select any university
programmes they wish, without any restric-
tion or discrimination in principle. A limited
number of programmes have special re-
quirements for registration: for instance,
schools for pre-school teachers and secrete-
rial schools admit only women, and a few
programmes admit only the graduates of
certain specified technical and vocational
high schools.

According to the law, however, candidates
from vocational and technical high schools
are given priority with regard to placement
in the education programmes corresponding
to their fields of training (mostly two year
vocational schools in the universities). This
advantage is given in the form of extra
weight for their secondary school grade
point averages in addition to those used
generally in the calculation of the composite
scores of both stages of the university
entrance examination (see above). The
additional weight in question is 0.35 point
for the first stage for candidates taking the
examination for the first time and 0.175
point for those who were placed in a higher
education programme during the previous
year. Similar advantageous extra values are
also given in the second stage of the ex-
amination. In this case, the additional extra
values are 0.5 for those taking the entrance
examination for the first time and 0.25 for
those who were placed in a university
programme during the previous year.

35



T
ab

le
 5

T
yp

es
 o

f 
C

om
po

si
te

 S
co

re
s 

C
al

cu
la

te
d 

an
d 

U
se

d 
in

 th
e 

Se
co

nd
 S

ta
ge

 E
xa

m
in

at
io

n

P
ro

gr
am

m
es

 o
f H

ig
he

r 
E

du
ca

tio
n 

to
 h

e
S

el
ec

te
d 

fo
r 

th
e 

S
ec

on
d 

S
ta

ge
 E

xa
m

in
at

io
n

T
yp

ec
 o

f C
om

po
si

te
N

at
ur

al
S

oc
ia

l
F

or
ei

gn
H

ig
h 

S
ch

oo
l

M
ai

n 
A

rm
s

S
ub

-A
re

as
S

co
re

 R
eq

ui
re

d
S

ci
en

ce
s

M
at

he
m

at
ic

s
T

ur
ki

sh
S

ci
en

ce
s

La
ng

ua
ge

G
P

A
'

A
. S

C
IE

N
C

E
I. 

N
at

ur
al

N
at

ur
al

 S
ci

en
ce

A
N

D
S

ci
en

ce
C

om
po

si
te

 S
co

re
3.

1
1.

9
1.

3
0.

8
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

2.
 E

ng
in

ee
rin

g
M

at
he

m
at

ic
s

C
om

po
si

te
 S

co
re

1.
9

3.
1

1.
3

0.
8

B
. E

C
O

N
O

M
IC

I. 
E

co
no

m
ic

T
ur

ki
sh

-M
at

he
m

at
ic

s
A

N
D

S
ci

en
ce

s
C

om
po

si
te

 S
co

re
2.

5
2.

5
1.

3
0.

8
S

O
C

IA
L

2.
 S

oc
ia

l
S

oc
ia

l S
ci

en
ce

S
C

IE
N

C
E

S
S

ci
en

ce
s

C
om

po
si

te
 S

co
re

1.
3

1.
9

3.
1

0.
8

3.
 T

ur
ki

sh
 a

nd
T

ur
ki

sh
-S

oc
ia

l S
ci

en
ce

H
is

to
ry

C
om

po
si

te
 S

co
re

0.
5

2.
9

2.
9

_
0.

8

C
. F

O
R

E
IG

N
I. 

M
od

er
n 

La
ng

ua
ge

s
F

or
ei

gn
 L

an
gu

ag
e

LA
N

G
U

A
G

E
S

C
om

po
si

te
 S

co
re

1.
3

1.
3

3.
7

0.
8

T
he

 w
ei

gh
t o

f t
he

 h
ig

h 
sc

ho
ol

 g
ra

de
-p

oi
nt

 a
ve

ra
ge

 is
 O

A
/ f

or
 th

os
e 

ca
nd

id
at

es
 w

ho
 w

er
e 

pl
ac

ed
in

 a
 h

ig
he

r 
ed

uc
at

io
n 

pr
og

ra
m

m
e 

in
 th

e 
pr

es
io

us
 y

ea
r 

(in
 1

95
9 

fo
r 

19
90

 c
an

di
da

te
s)

.

K
O

 C
O

PY
 A

V
A

II
A

B
L

E



19

The purpose of this arrangement is to Table 6
encourage technical and vocational high
school graduates to continue in their respec- Numbers of Applicants for the Entrance

tive fields of training at the higher education Examinations and Places Available
in the Universities:. 1974-1990level and thus to help enhance intermediate

technical manpower. Number of Those Who Placed

Table 6 the of applicants and Year Applicants in Universitiesshows number
the total number of places in universities
between 1974-1990.

A very few institutions of higher education
which require their applicants to have spe-
cial qualifications have different admissions
procedures from those described above.
These institutions use the first stage results
to make their initial selection. For the final
selection, they use their own tests which are
designed to measure the talents or special
skills required. Higher education institu-
tions offering programmes in the fine arts, in
physical education, in sports, and in the
industrial arts, as well as the military schools
are current examples of higher education
insitutions with special admissions policies
of this kind.

1974 229906 37271
1975 280504 68498
1976 316279 40849
1977 357425 36639
1978 373717 37428
1979 434095 40622
1980 466963 41574
1981 420850 54818
1982 408573 72983
1983 361158 105158
1984 436175 148766
1985 480633 156065
1986 503481 165817
1987 628089 174269
1988 693277 188183
1989 824128 193665
1990 892975 196253

37



31

6. CONTENT AND ORGANIZATION OF
COURSE PROGRAMMES

6.1. Types, Fields, and Levels of
Course Programmes

The course programmes and courses offered
by higher education institutions in Turkey
are of three types: First, there are the
theoretical and practical regular full-time
course programmes which vary according to
the specific character of the field of study,
and then there are the compulsory courses
which all students must take. The latter
consist of the history of Turkish reforms, the
Turkish language, a foreign language, an :1
either physical education or one of the fine
arts. Finally, two distance education course
programmes are offered by the Faculty of
Open Education (see Chapter 9).

The higher education course programmes
which are presently being offered in the
higher education institutions of Turkey are
all grouped within eight broad fields of
study, as follows: i) Language and Litera-
ture; ii) Mathematics and Natural Sciences;
iii) Health Sciences; iv) Social Sciences; v)
Applied Social Sciences; vi) Technical Sci-
ences; vii) Agriculture and Forestry; viii)
Art.

Thc specific course programmes which these
fields cover are listed in Appendix 12.2.
Student enrollments in these fields of study
during the 1989-1990 academic year are
given in Table 7.

Course programmes are offered in the Tur-
kish institutions of higher education at four
levels:

- Pre-license (pre-baccalaureate) program-
mes: These programmes are at least four
semesters (two years) in duration. They
aim at providing intermediate levels of
manpower trained in various vocational
fields, or they constitute the first stage of
License (baccalaureate) programmes.

- License (Baccalaureate) programmes:
These are all programmes of at least eight
semesters (four years) in duration beyond
secondary education.

Higher-License (Master's degree): Prog-
rammes at this level are two semesters
long when they follow License program-
mes and ten semesters long when they
follow secondary education.

Doctorate and Equivalents: A doctoral
programme is at least six semesters long
(three years) if it follows a license prog-
ramme or at least four semesters long (two
years) if it follows a higher license (Mas-
ter's degree) programme. In medicine, the
equivalent of a doctorate, thc Specializa-
tion in Medicine, leads to specialization in
one of the fields of the medical sciences. It
is earned in training hospitals which may
or may not be attached to the university
system.



T
ab

le
 7

S
tu

de
nt

 E
nr

ol
lm

en
ts

 in
 th

e 
E

ig
ht

 B
ro

ad
 F

ie
ld

s 
of

 E
du

ca
tio

n:
 1

98
9-

19
90

F
ie

ld
 o

f E
du

ca
tio

n

P
re

.L
ic

en
ce

lic
en

ce
T

ot
al

F
em

al
e

M
al

e
T

ot
al

F
em

al
e

M
al

e
T

ot
al

F
em

al
e

M
al

e
T

ot
al

La
ng

ua
ge

 &
 L

ite
ra

tu
re

82
47

53
98

13
64

5
82

47
53

98
13

64
5

M
at

hc
m

at
ic

s 
&

 N
at

ur
al

 S
ci

en
ce

s
14

03
9

16
45

6
30

49
5

14
03

9
16

45
6

30
49

5

H
ea

lth
 S

ci
en

ce
s

29
50

14
67

44
17

19
93

4
30

75
4

50
68

8
22

88
4

32
22

1
55

10
5

S
oc

ia
l S

ci
en

ce
s

19
41

60
12

45
7

20
86

8
33

32
5

12
47

6
20

90
9

33
38

5

A
pp

lie
d 

S
oc

ia
l S

ci
en

ce
s

11
17

9
13

75
7

24
93

6
48

20
3

75
46

3
12

36
66

59
38

2
89

22
0

14
86

02

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

30
89

26
36

3
29

45
2

15
41

3
53

17
8

68
59

1
18

50
2

/9
54

1
98

04
3

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

 &
 F

or
es

tr
y

23
6

18
20

20
56

64
50

12
87

1
19

32
1

66
86

14
69

1
21

37
7

A
rt

79
8

53
6

13
34

29
82

25
66

55
48

37
80

31
02

68
82



33

In the fields of the fine arts, the graduate
work corresponding to a doctorate is called
the Proficiency in Art.

Apart from the two-year vocational schools,
the great majority of the higher education
course programmes are four-year program-
mes. However, course programmes in the
faculties of medicine are six years long, and
those in the faculties of veterinary sciences
and dentistry are five years long. in the
facultiez of theology, although the duration
of the programme is four years, an extra
preparatory year is devoted mainly to the
study of the Koran in Arabic for those
whose knowledge in this domain is insuffi-
cient. In . the case of the evening course
programmes in some of the technical fields
such as electrical and civil engineering,
geodesy and photogrammetry, and mecha-
nical engineering and architecture, the nor-

mal duration of studies is five years. If
necessary, the normal duration of regular
programmes may be extended. Students are
required to complete the course program-
mes however within the maximum limits of
time set by the law. For example, two year
programmes must be completed at the most
in four years; four year programmes in
seven years, etc.

6.2. Required Assiduity

In order to sit the final examination of any
given course, a student must have attended
the course and have taken, if required, the
mid-term examinations. He must also have
completed in a satisfactory manner the
practical and written work of the course. So
as to give some idea about the composition
of a typical course programme, the curricu-
lum of such a programme is given in Table 8.

Table 8

Undergraduate Curriculum of the Department of Economics, Faculty of Economics and
Administrative Sciences, Middle East Technical University

FIRST YEAR
First Semester
Econ 101 Introduction to Economics I
Econ 103 Introductory Applied Economics I
Econ 105 Introduction to Research Methods I
Eng 101 Development of Reading Skills
OR
Eng 103 Improvement of Reading Skills
Math 141 Calculus for Business and Economics I
OR
Math 151 Calculus I

Second Semester
Econ 102

Econ 104

Econ 106

Econ 142

OR
Math 152 Calculus II (Prerequisite: Math 151)
Eng 102

OR
Eng 104

Introduction to Economies II (Prerequisite: Econ 101)
Introductory Apdlied Economics 11
Introduction to Research Methods II (Prerequisite: Econ 105)
Calculus for Business and Economies 11 (Prerequisite: Math 141)

Development of Writing Skills (Prerequisite: Eng 101)

Expository Writing (Prerequisite: fing 103)

4 0

(4-1-7)12
(2-2-5)9

(3-2-4)9
(3-0-6)9

(3-0-6)9
(4-0-5)9

(5-(t-10)15

(4-1-7)12

(2-2-5)9
(3-2-4)9
(4-0-5)9

(5-0-10)15

(3-0-6)9



34

Table 8 (continued)

SECOND YEAR
Third Semester
Econ

Econ
Mstat

Man
Adm

201 Microeconomic Theory (Prerequisite: Econ
Math 142 or Math 152)

703 Introduction to Linear Models
201 Introduction to Probability and Statistics 1

(Prerequisite: Math 142 or Math 152)
201 Accounting I
101 Introduction to Law

Fourth Semester

101, Econ 102 and

Econ 202

Econ 204

Econ 206

Mstat 202
Man 202

Macroeconomic Theory (Prerequisite: Econ 201)
Introduction to Linear and Nonlinear Programming*
(Prerequisite: Econ 2(13, Math 260)
Communication Skills for Social Scientists
Introduction to Probability and Statistics II (Prerequisite:
Accounting II

THIRD YEAR
Fifth Semester

Stat 201)

Econ 301 Introduction to Econometrics
(Prerequisite: Mstat 202, Econ 203 or Math 260)

Econ 311 Monetary Theory and Policy (Prerequisite: Econ 2(12)
Econ 343 Economic and Social History I
Econ 353 Introduction to International Economics I

(Prerequisite: Econ 201, Econ 2(12)
Econ 361 History of Economic Analysis I

Sixth Semester
Econ 302

Econ 312

Econ 344

Econ 354

Econ 362

Introduction to Econometrics Il (Prerequisite: 3(11)
Fiscal Policy and Public Finance (Prerequisite: 'Econ 311)
Economic and Social History II
Introduction to International Economics II
(Prerequisite: Econ 201, Econ 2(12)
History of Economic Analysis II

FOURTH YEAR
Seventh Semester
Econ 4(() Seminar in Economics (Prerequisite: Econ 3(11, Econ 202)
Eeon 460 Structure of the Turkish Economy (Prerequisite: Econ 1(12)
3 Elective Courses

Eight Semester
Econ 400 Seminar in Economics (Prerequisite: Econ 3(11, Econ 202)
Econ 460 Structure of thc Turkish Economy (Prerequisite: Econ 102)
3 Elective Courses

('S 200 or a similar course approved by the Department can be taken.

41

(3-1-5)9

(3-1-5)9

(3-0-6)9

(3-0-6)9
(3-0-6)9

(3-1-5)9

(3-1-5)9

(3-1-5)9
(3-0-6)9

(3-0-6)9

(3-1-5)9

(3-1-5)9
(3-1-5)9

(3-1-5)9

(3-1-5)9

(3-1-5)9
(3-1-5)9
(3-1-5)9

(3-1-5)9

(3-1-5)9

(0-3-6)9

(3-1-5)9

(0-3-6)9

(3-1-5)9



35

6.3. Languages of Instruction

One should note that the teaching in some
universities is conducted wholly or partially
in English. The amount of English used
depends on the programme and the institu-
tion. In addition, German and French are
used as languages of instruction for certain

courses. The list of all such programmes is
given in Appendix 12.1.

The numbers of students enrolled in the
undergraduate programmes (both two- and
four-year) in the universities is given in
Table 9.

Table 9

Student Enrollments in the Universities: 1989-1990

Universities

Number of Students

Female Male Total

Akdeniz U. 1935 6369 8304
Anadolu U. 75147 168731 243878
Ankara U. 12052 18673 30725
Atatiirk U. 4287 10748 15035
Bilkent U. 1727 2647 4374
Bogazigi U. 3292 4354 7646
Cumhuriyet U. 1751 4166 5917
Qukurova U. 4289 9458 13747
Dic le U. 1985 5928 7913
Dokuz Ey 101 U. 8581 15309 23890
Ege U. 8638 8891 17529
Erciyes U. 2059 5407 7466
Firat U. 1480 4496 5976
Gazi U. 13407 18478 31885
Gaziantep U. 569 2762 3331
Hacettepe U. 10853 12322 23175
Inönii U. 1114 3108 4222
Istanbul U. 16938 /311' 40050
Istanbul Teknik U 4079 13516 17595
Karadeniz Teknik U. 3110 8752 11862
Marmara U. 7892 11010 18902
Mimar Sinan U. 1961 1520 3481
Ondokuz Maps U. 3212 5378 8590
Orta Dogu Teknik U. 5559 10863 16422
Selcuk U. 5992 10667 16659
Trakya U. 4158 7780 11938
Uludag U. 6565 12026 18591
Yildiz U. 2868 11701 14569

U. 427 1730 2157

Includes open education students; Female: 69887 Male: 158221 Total: 228108

4 (1



37

7. DIPLOMAS AND DEGREES

7.1. Undergraduate Diplomas and Degrees

The principles governing the award of diplo-
mas for undergraduate studies are defined in
the regulations of each university within the
context of fundamental regulations laid
down by the Higher Education Council.

A student who is graduated from a two-year
vocational school is granted a vocational
school diploma. If he successfully completes
a four-year programme, he is granted a
license diploma. An undergraduate student
who successfully completes the first two
years of a longer programme but who, for
some reason cannot continue his studies
may also be granted a pre-license, (pre-
baccalaureate) diploma.

In the faculties of medicine, the procedures
for granting diplomas and degrees are
slightly different. Students who successfully
complete the first two-year programme but
who are not intending to continue their
studies receive the Basic Medical Sciences
Pre-license Diploma. Students who com-
plete an additional two-year programme in
the basic medical sciences are awarded the
Basic Medical Sciences License Diploma. At
this stage, instead of going on to take the
Doctor of Medicine degree, students have
the option of continuing in a basic medical
science such as anatomy, biochemistry, mic-
robiology, pharmacology, or physiology in
order to earn a master's degree or a docto-
rate in one of these disciplines. Student.

43

completing the five-year programme of a
faculty of medicine, who are not going on to
take the degree of Doctor of Medicine, are
awarded the Higher License Diploma in
Clinical Medicine. Those who satisfactorily
complete the sixth year of the medical
degree programme, which is an undergradu-
ate internship, are granted the degree of
Doctor of Medicine. The holder of this
degree is entitled to practice as a physician
in Turkey.

In the faculties of dentistry and veterinary
sciences, the five-year programmes lead to
the degree of Doctor in Dentistry and
Doctor of Veterinary Sciences.

Other diplomas and degrees granted for
undergraduate studies are as follows:

Graduates of a faculty of pharmacy re-
ceive a Pharmacy license diploma:
Graduates of a facu::y of arts and sciences
receive a license diploma with the title of
Bachelor of Science (B.Sc.) in Mathema-
tics, Chemistry, or Astronomy, or a
Bachelor of Arts (B.A.) in Sociology,
Psychology, Philosophy, whatever the
case may be:
Graduates of a faculty of law receive a
license diploma in law:
Graduates of a faculty of engineering
receive a license diploma with the title of
B.Sc. in Agricultural Engineering. Mecha-
nical Engineering, Civil Engineering.
Electrical Engineering, etc.:



38

Graduates of a faculty of architecture
receive a license diploma with the title of
Bachelor of Architecture (B.Arch.),
Bachelor of City Planning (B.C.P.), or
Bachelor of Industrial Design (B.I.D.),
whatever the case may be;
Graduates of a faculty of Education or of
educational sciences receive a license di-
ploma with either a B.A. or a B.Sc.
degree;
Graduates of a faculty of political science
receive a license diploma specifying the
department concerned. At Ankara Uni-
versity, for instance, the Faculty of Politic-
al Sciences diploma mentions the Depart-
ment of Public Administration, Econo-
mics, etc.

The graduates of the schools of higher
education in which the duration of program-
mes is four years (school of journalism and
of mass communications, school of home
economics, school of nursing, school of fish
and fisheries, etc.) are granted a license
diploma specifying the field of study.

The graduates of two-year vocational
schools are granted a pre-license diploma.
Those who are graduated from four-year
teacher training schools will receive from
1990 on the title of eight year elementary
school teacher. The graduates of vocational
schools receive the title of technician.

The numbers of graduates, by field of study,
for the 1988-1989 academic year are given in
Table 10.

7.2. Postgraduate Programmes, Diplomas,
and Degrees

The system of higher education includes
graduate programmes leading to higher
academic degrees. As defined in article 3 of
the Higher Education Law, programmes of
graduate studies lead to the higher license
(or master's) degree, the doctor's degree,
the specialization in medicine, or the pro-
ficiency in the fine arts.

Prior to 1981. all graduate studies were
organized and supervised on a departmental

or faculty basis within the respective facul-
ties of the universities. In 1982, these studies
were re-organized within the framework of
the Higher Education Law, and the insti-
tutes or graduate schools, established within
the universities and faculties, have become
the principal bodies for graduate studies.
The most active institutes at the graduate
level are those concerned with the health-
related sciences, the natural sciences, and
the social sciences.

Following recent amendments of the Higher
Education Law, the higher academic de-
grees are defined as follows:

The higher license (master's) degree marks
completion of the stage of higher education
that follows the license and has, as its aim,
the presentation of the results of scientific
research or training. The normal length of a
master's programme is two years, the first
devoted to course work and the second to
the preparation of a thesis.

The doctoral degree marks the completion of
that stage of higher education which has, as
its aim, the preparation and presentation of
the results of original research. A doctoral
programme consists of at least six semesters
if it follows a license programme or of at
least four semesters if it follows the educa-
tion required for a specialization in a labor-
atory field as defined by the regulations
specified by the Ministry of Health for
graduates in pharmacy and sciences.

The specialization in medicine as a post-
graduate programme conforms to regula-
tions laid down by the Ministry of Health. It
is aimed at the training of medical doctors so
that they will have special skills and exper-
tise in various fields of the medical sciences.

The proficiency in the fine arts requires the
equivalent level of postgraduate education
as in the case of a doctort degree. Program-
mes run for at least six semesters for those
coming after a license programme and for at
least four semesters for those coming after a
master's degree. The presentation of an
original work of art or of an outstanding

4 4



T
ab

le
 1

0

N
um

be
rs

 o
f 

Pr
e-

L
ic

en
se

 a
nd

 L
ic

en
se

 G
ra

du
at

es
 p

er
 B

ro
ad

 F
ie

ld
 o

f 
E

du
ca

tio
n:

 1
98

8-
19

89

F
ie

ld
 o

f E
du

ca
tio

n

P
re

-L
ic

en
ce

Li
ce

nc
e

T
ot

al

F
em

al
e

M
al

e
T

ot
al

F
em

al
e

M
al

e
T

ot
al

F
em

al
e

M
al

e
T

ot
al

L
an

gu
ag

e 
&

 L
ite

ra
tu

re
10

33
65

8
16

91
10

33
65

8
16

91

M
at

he
m

at
ic

s 
&

 N
at

ur
al

 S
ci

en
ce

s
17

69
18

54
36

23
17

69
18

54
36

23

H
ea

lth
 S

ci
en

ce
s

56
2

27
8

86
0

29
11

39
14

68
25

34
93

41
92

76
85

So
ci

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

23
94

34
53

58
47

23
94

34
53

58
47

A
pp

lie
d 

So
ci

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

28
01

25
64

53
65

96
46

13
47

5
23

12
1

12
44

7
16

03
9

28
48

6

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

61
6

49
66

55
82

25
14

79
82

10
49

6
31

30
12

94
8

16
07

8

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

 &
 F

or
es

tr
y

58
35

2
41

0
10

72
23

50
34

22
11

30
27

02
38

32

A
rt

16
0

93
25

3
33

5
32

7
66

2
49

5
42

0
91

5

45
tr

.1
1

s.
c)



40

performance and proof of creativity in
music, in the visual or the plastic arts, or in
the theatre arts are basic requirements.

A written examination is required for entry
into the various master's degree program-
mes. Only persons with a grade point
average set by the institutes in question may
sit the examinations.

Entrance examinations generally cover basic
topics in the fields to which the student is
seeking admission. A student studying for a
master's degree must complete the course
work within the allotted time; however, an
additional semester may be authorized. Up
to a third of the courses may be at under-
graduate level provided that the student has
not previously taken them. A student enrol-
led in a master's programme must engage in
research and write a thesis to be defended
orally before a jury.

Applicants who have a master's degree or a
speciality certificate in one of the branches
of laboratory work (a requirement concern-
ing the graduates of the faculties of
pharmacy and of the sciences) are entitled to
take the entrance examination for a doctoral

4

level programme. Students who have earned
high grades in their master's degree prog-
rammes may be exempted from taking the
entrance examinations if they are selected
by the administrative committees of the
given institutes.

For master's and doctoral programmes,
universities set quotas limiting the number
of students to be admitted each year.

A student studying for a doctoral degree
takes the qualifying examination after com-
pletion of the course work. The qualifying
examination is conducted by a committee.
Its main purpose is to assess the candidate's
knowledge of his subject. It is generally an
oral examination, but in some cases it may
include a number of written tests. After
passing the qualifying examination, a stu-
dent prepares an outline of his proposed
research project for the committee. If it is
accepted, he carries out the necessary re-
search and writes a doctoral thesis which he
defends orally before the committee.

Tables 11 and 12 deal with postgraduate
enrollment and degrees awarded by fields of
study.

4



T
ab

le
 1

1

N
um

be
rs

 o
f 

St
ud

en
ts

 in
 a

nd
 G

ra
du

at
es

 o
f 

M
as

te
r's

 D
eg

re
e 

Pr
og

ra
m

m
es

pe
r 

B
ro

ad
 F

ie
ld

 o
f 

E
du

ca
tio

n

N
um

be
r 

of
 S

tu
de

nt
s 

in
 1

98
9-

19
90

G
ra

du
at

es
 in

 1
98

8-
19

89

F
ie

ld
 o

f E
du

ca
tio

n
F

em
al

e
M

al
e

M
ta

l
F

em
al

e
M

al
e

T
ot

al

L
an

gu
ag

e 
&

 L
ite

ra
tu

re
40

4
45

6
86

0
47

59
10

6

M
at

he
m

at
ic

s 
&

 N
at

ur
al

 S
ci

en
ce

s
65

6
95

2
16

08
12

5
21

1
33

6

H
ea

lth
 S

ci
en

ce
s

85
3

45
9

13
12

19
8

73
27

1

So
ci

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

12
27

22
82

35
09

12
7

23
9

36
6

A
pp

lie
d 

So
ci

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

25
45

43
49

68
94

31
1

49
9

81
0

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

15
95

46
44

62
39

24
3

81
6

10
59

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

 &
 F

or
es

tr
y

59
0

96
6

15
56

10
7

19
7

30
4

A
rt

19
6

28
2

47
8

41
34

75

47



T
ab

le
 1

2

N
um

be
rs

 o
f 

St
ud

en
ts

 in
 a

nd
 G

ra
du

at
es

 o
f 

D
oc

to
ra

l, 
Pr

of
ic

ie
nc

y 
in

 A
rt

s,
 a

nd
 M

ed
ic

al
 S

pe
ci

al
iz

at
io

n 
Pr

og
ra

m
m

es

D
oc

to
ra

te

N
um

be
r 

of
 S

tu
de

nt
s 

In
 1

98
9-

19
90

G
ra

du
at

es
 in

 1
98

8-
19

89

F
em

al
e

M
al

e
T

ot
al

F
em

al
e

M
al

e
T

ot
al

L
an

gu
ag

e 
&

 L
ite

ra
tu

re
17

7
24

1
41

8
15

19
34

M
at

he
m

at
ic

s 
&

 N
at

ur
al

 S
ci

en
ce

s
37

1
69

9
10

70
27

49
76

H
ea

lth
 S

ci
en

ce
s

95
2

94
2

18
94

97
82

17
9

So
ci

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

38
6

10
82

14
68

19
57

76

A
pp

lie
d 

So
ci

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

89
4

14
37

23
31

71
10

6
17

7

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 S

ci
en

ce
s

66
1

17
43

24
04

29
11

4
14

3

A
gr

ic
ul

tu
re

 &
 F

or
es

tr
y

23
9

62
1

86
0

32
60

92

Pr
of

ic
ie

nc
y 

in
 A

!.
ts

60
88

14
8

5
5

10

Sp
ec

ia
liz

at
io

n 
in

 M
ed

ic
in

e
11

71
31

09
42

80
18

3
48

8
67

1

48



43

8. HIGHER EDUCATION FOR FOREIGN STUDENTS

8.1. Application and Selection Procedures

Since 1981, a separate examination, ..the
Examination for Foreign Students (YOS),
has been held to select foreign students for
the places reserved for them in institutions
of ..higher education in Turkey. Before the
YOS examination was set up, foreign stu-
dents used to apply individually to institu-
tions of higher education. According to the
data given by the State Institute of Statistics,
6,637 foreign students were enrolled in
various programmes in the higher education
institutions of Turkey during the 1980-1981
academic year. The numbers of foreign
students who applied to take the YOS

Examination, who actually took it, and who
were placed in a programme during the
1981-1990 period are given in Table 13.
The YOS examination, which is conducted
through the Student Selection and Place-
ment Center, is limited to those lpplicants
intending to enroll in undergraduate prog-
rammes. Anyone wishing to transfer to
another undergraduate programme or to go
on to graduate studies must apply directly to
the institutions concerned.
As a general rule, anyone who is not a
Turkish citizen and who has completed
secondary education at any Turkish lye& or
at a school of an equivalent level or who is in

Table 13

Numbers of Foreign Students Who Applied to YOS,
Took the Examinations, and Were Placed in Universities: 1981-1990

Years
Number of
Applicants

Those Who Took
The Examination

Those Placed in
Universities

1981 2049 1890 1247

1982 1569 1537 1313

1983 1890 1808 1415

1984 4412 4235 1974

1985 4810 4512 2047

1986 4342 4087 1273

1987 3060 2848 701

1988 2808 2616 1176

1989 2864 2703 1309

1990 3846 3560 1544

49



44

the (mnal year of such schooling, has the right
to take the YOS Examination'. Applicants
must. however, meet any specific require-
ments of the institution in which they wish to
enroll.

The course programmes of the education
institutions located in the large cities of
Turkey, namely Adana, Ankara, Bursa,
Istanbul, and Izmir have quotas for foreign
students. Foreign applicants can learn about
the programmes of higher education that
accept foreign students through YOS from
the guide booklet published every year in
both English and Turkish. This booklet also
gives information as to application proce-
dures, tests, dates, and examination centers.
Applicants may list up to fourteen prefer-
ences of course programmes when making
application. Each candidate is required to
complete an application form and to pay a
fee (100 dollars or its equivalent) in con-
vertible foreign currency. This system per-
mits one to apply to more than one higher
education institution at a time.

The main center for the YOS Examination
is in Ankara, but it is usually also held in
various cities of the Middle East. Africa.
and Asia which may change from year to
year. The selection of examination centers is
made by the Turkish Government.

The examination, one of multiple-choice
format, has two parts. One is the Basic
Learning Skills Test which assesses abstract
reasoning ability. The questions have a
minimal dependence on language. and ex-
planations are given in English and in
Turkish. The other is the Turkish Language
Proficiency Test which assesses the candi-
date's comprehension of written Turkish.

The numbers of correct and incorrect
answers in each of these YOS tests are
counted separately. The raw score for each
test is obtained by subtracting one-quarter

of the number of incorrect answers from the
numtmr of correct answers. The raw scores
are converted to standard scores of which
the mean is fifty and the standard deviation
is ten. In the placement of candidates in the
course programmes of higher education,
examination scores, the preferences of
candidates, the requirements of specific
course programmes, and the availability of
places are taken into consideration. For the
placement procedure, only the standard
score on the Basic Learning Skills Test is
used. No one with a standard score below 40
can be placed in any programme. The
results of the Turkish Language Proficiency
Test play no part in the placement of
students whatever the medium of instruction
may be.

For each faculty or school, the number of
foreign students from any one country is not
to exceed 10 percent of the total quota for
foreign students of the faculty or school in
question. Once candidates have been placed
in the programmes of the universities by
OSYM. no new placement procedures are
undertaken even though certain quotas may
not have been filled as the result of the
preference rankings of students or of their
failure to register for given programmes.
Each successful candidate is placed in the
programme which he has ranked highest on
his list of preferences. given the results of
the Basic Learning Skills Test and of thc
specific requirements of given programmes.

Foreign applicants who wish to enroll in
higher education programmes which require
special skills in such areas as art. music,
physical education, sculpture, thc visual and
the theatre arts, interior decoration, cera-
mics and glasswork, the graphic arts, and
the textile arts arc selected by means of
special skills tests in addition to the YOS
examination.

Stateless persons and relugees may also take the YOS examination. Those who have been dismissed from a
programme of higher education in Turkey for disciplinary reasons or who have been proved guilty of cheating or in any
way of violating the rule% of YOS arc not admitted to this examination. Those persons who have hccn selected under
bilateral or multilateral cultural exchange programmes or who have been granted scholarships may not apply to YOS.

50



45

Successful applicants are registered for the
course programmes in which they have been
placed regardless of the results of their
Turkish Language Proficiency Test scores.
Failure of a student to register in the
institution in which he has been placed or
failure to meet the requirements of the
institution in question automatically results
in complete loss of rights. A student who
thus loses his rights and yet wishes to study
in an institution in Turkey can apply to take
the YOS examination for the following
academic year provided he complies with all
the requirements for entry.

Whatever his score in the Turkish Language
Proficiency Test is each candidate placed
in a higher education course programme
must comply with the regulations of that
institution and must submit the documents
required within the stated registration time
limits of the academic year. For students
placed in a programme for which the
medium of instruction is Turkish, the date
and conditions of the commencement of
studies is dependent upon the scores
obtained in the Turkish Language Pro-
ficiency Test.

Those students whose knowledge of Turkish
is considered proficient (A-Level) may
begin their studies at the start of the
academic year. Those, whose Turkish is
such that they can be expected to attain
proficiency within a short time (B-Level)
may also commence their courses of study
at the beginning of the academic year, but
at the same time they will be required
to improve their Turkish. Those, whose
Turkish is considered to be inadequate

(C-Level) are given leave-of-absence for
one year in order to acquire proficiency in
Turkish.
In course programmes for which the
medium of instruction is entirely English,
all foreign students may begin their study
programmes at the start of the academic
year. Foreign students admitted to program-
mes partially or entirely in Turkish and
whose grades on the Turkish language
Proficiency Test are below the A-level will
be expected to take courses in Turkish until
they reach the standard required by their
institutions of higher education. During the
course of the academic year, these students
may apply to their respective institutions to
have the fact that their Turkish has attained
an adequate level recognized. This recogni-
tion and the decision as to whether those
students may beg'n their studies is left to
the discretion of t individual institution.

8.2. Tuition Fees and Other Expenses for
Foreign Students

The level of tuition fees for foreign students
is set each year. During the 1989-1990
academic year, the tuition fees for foreign
students varied depending on the nature of
the programme, from 100 to 500 US dollars
in state universities and up to 4,000 US
dollars at the only private university. In
addition to the tuition fees, each foreign
student will need to pay an additional
300-400 US dollars per month for mainte-
nance during his stay in Turkey. Before a
residence permit can be issued, he is re-
quired to produce evidence to the effect that
this sum will indeed be forwarded each
month.

51



47

9. UNIVERSITY-LEVEL DISTANCE EDUCATION
IN TURKEY

9.1. Origins

As of the late 1950's, a large increase has
occured in the number of candidates ap-
plying for admission to Turkish higher
education institutions. In order to avoid
overcrowding and to provide a convenient
opportunity of higher education for working
high school graduates an effort has been
made to create facilities for distance
teaching.

During the 1974-1975 academic year, corres-
pondence instruction was introduced for
those who had not been able to be admitted
to a university. They would be enabled to
study by means of printed educational mate-
rial supplemented by attendance in summer
courses. With the founding of the Expanded
Higher Education Institution (YAYKUR)
within the framework of the Ministry of
National Education in September, 1975.
distance teaching capacities were
broadened, through the addition of radio
and television-based programmes to the
offerings dependent upon written materials.

In 1981, during the re-organization of the
higher education system as a whole, the
matter of correspondence education was
again considered. According to article 3 of
the Higher Education Law, the forms of
higher education are designated as formal.

open, external, and expanded. Open educa-
tion is defined as that type of education and
instruction which is directed by means of
radio, television, and printed educational
.natcrial.

9.2. The Faculty of Open Education.

Within this legal framework, the Faculty of
Open Education' (AOF) was established in
1982 as a component of Anadolu University,
located in the city of Eskisehir. For the time
being, this faculty is the only higher educa-
tion institution involved in distance
teaching. It has two open education prog-
rammes, one in business administration and
the other in economics. Student are admit-
ted in accordance with the results of the first
stage of the two-stage examination orga-
nized by OSYM. The joint quota for the
1989-1990 academic year for these two
programmes was 65,000, making them the
programmes with the highest quotas in
Turkey. The duration of the Open Univer-
sity course programmes is four years, and
their instructional level is that of the license.

The principal educational materials of the
Faculty are books which are published and
distributed as fascicles. Television is also
used. Lectures prepared in the television
studios of the Faculty are broadcast by the

The beginnings of distance teaching at Anadoki University go back to mid-1470's.

52



48

Turkish Radio and Television. Academic
counseling is another part of the open
education programmes and is being offered
at about 17 universities. Students in the
Faculty of Open Education take one mid-
year, a final, and a make-up examination.
The Higher Education Council has given
responsibility to the OSYM for conducting
the examinations.

Examinations are given in all the provincial
centers in Turkey in which there are AOF
offices. Recently. the Open Education Fa-
culty admitted Turkish students living in
certain European countries and organized
their examinations.

Open Education Faculty offices providing
various services to students are located in 19
provincial centers.

Tht Open Education Programmes gradu-
ated their first cohort in 1986. The numbers
of students enrolled in various classes durituz
the 1988-1990 academic year are given in
Table 14.

Table 14

Numbers of Students in the Various
Years of the Open Education

Programmes: 1989-1990

Year

Number of Students

Business
Administration Economics Total

1m Year S9057 30778 1191435

2nd Year 36664 14998 51662

3rd Year 22101 14259 36360

4th Year 11464 8757 20251

Total 159291 68817 228108

The numbers of graduates of the open
education programmes are as follows:

1956 1957 1988 1959 1990 Total

Bumnc5s

Adminvmauon 157$ 3002 3614 3257 47'5 16529

Econonuc. 2925 3695 347n 2"49 36"4 16122

One should also note that certain hi2her
education institutions, including Ankara
and Istanbul Universities, offer external
programmes in law.

53



49

10. RESEARCH ACTIVITIES AND LIBRARIES

10.1. Institutional Structure

In Turkey. research is essentially linked to
the higher education institutions. As of the
1960's, however, a considerable amount of
research activity has also gradually de-
veloped outside the academic institutions.
In general, research activities during the last
decades have gained an increasingly vast
spectrum of variety both in terms of subjects
and of organization.

The institutional structure, that is, the units
conducting research activities on a nation-
wide scale, can be grouped as follows:

higher education institutions;
institutions directly attached to the offices
of the Prime Minister and the Ministers of
State:
institutions dealing with agriculture.
forestry, and the veterinary and animal
sciences;
institutions attached to various ministerial
fields other than agriculture;
private sector research institutions.

ligher education institutions hold an ex-
tremely important position in this spectrum.
Since 1982, measures have been taken to
improve the quality of the research under-
taken in the higher education institutions.
The Institutes which exist primarily for the
purpose of offering graduate studies have
been re-organized so as to transform them
into centers for scientific research. In addi-
tion to the institutes. the newly established

Centers for Applied Work and Research are
expected to help in the development of
research activities.

At present, such institutes are functioning in
various domains such as the health sciences,
the natural sciences, the social sciences,
nuclear energy, the nuclear sciences, the
environmental sciences, demographic stu-
dies, earthquake research, accident preven-
tion research, and the history of Turkish
reforms.

Another innovation has been the establish-
ment of the Research Fund within the
structure of the universities by decision of
the Higher Education Council. In this way.
research expenditures are separated from
teaching and administrative costs in order to
create a better situation for the conducting
of research.

54

10.2. Research on Higher Education

Research on higher education is undertaken
primarily by the Higher Education Council,
the Student Selection and Placement Cen-
ter, and the faculties of education.

The Higher Education Council is essentially
concerned with research on the evaluation
and the appraisal of developments and
progress in higher education. Some resulting
studies can bc cited:

1981 Yüksektiftretim Reformti ye Alti
Ilk Uygulama Sonuclan (The 1981 Higher



50

Education Reform and Its Resuits after
Six Years).:

Kasim 1981 - Kasim 1988 Doneminde
Yuksekogretimde Gelivneler (Develop-
ments in Higher Education: November
1981 - November 1988).

The Student Selection and Placement Cen-
ter (OSYM ) conducts research primarily on
topics related to the university entrance
examination. These topics include the tests
used in the examinations, various aspects of
the examination system, the validity of the
results, the socio-economic and educational
characteristics of the candidates who take
the examinations, and the factors affecting
the performance of the latter.

Some examples arc given below:

1977 Universitelerarast Secme &mama
Katilan Adaylarm Sosyal, Ekonomik ve
Egitimsel Nitelikieri Uzerine bir Inceleme.
(A Study of the Social, Economic, and
Educational Characteristics of the Candi-
dates Taking Part in the 1977 University
Entrance Examination). OSYM, 1978.

Fethi Toker and Renan Samurcay.
Universitelerarasi Secme Smavina Giren
Adaylarm Yiiksekiigretim Programlarmi
Tercihleri Uzerine Bir AraVirma. (A
Study on the Higher Education Program-
me Preferences of the Candidates Taking
Part in the University Entrance Examina-
tions). OSYM, 1978.

Kamil Kozan and Esiti Tezer. Univer-
sitelerarast &me Sinavi Gecerlik Aratir-
masi, (A Study on the Validity of the
University Entrance Examination).
OSYM, 1979.

Yahya Ozsoy and NilgUn Giirkan. zürlü
Adaylarin Ogrenci Secme ve Yerle§tirme
Sinavlarindaki Durumlart. (Physically
Handicapped Candidates and the Univer-
sity Entrance Examination). OSYM,
1985.

Cemal Mihctolu. Egitimde Ybrelerarast
Dengesizligin Neresindeyiz? 1965-1976-
1987. (Interregional Discrepancies in

Education as Reflected in the University
Entrance Examinations: 1965-1976-1987).
OSYM, 1989.

Of the 29 universities, 17 have faculties of
education. Staff members in these faculties
conduct research on the various levels and
aspects of education. Their research papers
are published in academic journals in
Turkey and abroad. Some examples are the
following:

Himmet Umung. "In S.:arch of Im-
provement: The Re-organization of
Higher Education in Turkey".
(Minerva). 24 4 (1986): 433-455.

Galip Karagozoglu and Karen Belief-
leur Murray. "Profile of New
Teachers in the Turkish Educational
System" (Higher Education in
Europe). 13 4 (1988): 27-35.

10.3. The Research Requirement for
Teaching Staff Members

The criteria for the promotion of teaching
staff members (particularly to professorial
and associate professorial level) constitute a
further measure of the encouragement given
to research activities. For instance, accord-
ing to the provisions of the Higher Educa-
tion Law, only those who have undertaken
original research and have had work pub-
lished can be granted the title of associate
professor, and only those whose practical
work and published research is accounted
original by international standards can be
promoted to full professorial rank.

As the result of a decision of the Higher
Education Council, the universities are
ranked each year in terms of the number of
publications per academic staff member in
various fields in respectable journals. Thc
top universities are rewarded.

From 1982 to 1987, the total number of
publications produced in the Turkish univer-
sities increased from 9,005 to 17,554. Simi-
larly, the number of articles published in
foreign academic journals by Turkish staff

55



51

members increased from 371 in 1982 to
1,451 in 1987.

10.4. Documentation and Library Resources

A Documentation and International In-
formation Center was established in 1982 at
the seat of the Higher Education Council. It
has subscriptions to a multitude of foreign
scientific journals, the number of them
having increased from 250 in 1982 to 13,520
in 1987. The distribution of these academic
journals according to the languages in which
they are published is as follows: English:
12,322; German: 590; French: 481; Dutch:
57; Russian: 31; and Spanish: 22. Other
languages represented by seventeen addi-
tional journals are Polish, Japanese, Czech,
Finnish, Hungarian, Greek and Swedish.

Researchers in or outside of the universities,
from all parts of the country, can use the

services offered by the Center which include
the photocopying of journal articles and
information searches by means of an inter-
nationally linked computer network. During
the first nine months of 1988, 5,348 informa-
tion requests and 590,909 requests for
photocopies were provided by the Center.

Libraries, which were set up primarily to
satisfy the needs of students and teachers,
provide services to the scientific research
community. Almost all the higher education
institutions have their own libraries which
are equipped with reading rooms and lend-
ing services. Most of the university cam-
puses have central libraries.

In addition to the relatively small depart-
mental libraries, 190 larger ones house over
four million books. Collectively, the librar-
ies have taken out subscriptions to some
22,000 periodicals.

5C



53

11. COSTS AND SERVICES

11.1. Tuition Fees for Turkish Students

Tuition fees to be paid by the students of the
higher education institutions are fixed by the
Council of Ministers upon the proposal of
the Higher Education Council, taking into
consideration the nature and the duration of
the various disciplines and the characteris-
tics of the particular higher education in-
stitutions. The fees may vary between fifty
percent to one percent of the value of the
costs of given education programmes per
student, including the costs of foreign lan-
guage preparatory instruction when re-
quired. Tuition fees may be paid, upon the
request of a student, by the State as a loan
or in return for service in governmental
organizations upon graduation. Students
who had previously completed a higher
sducation programme have to pay the full
fee personally.

The tuition fees collected from students are
paid into the social assistance funds which
are established in each university. The
money thus accumulated in these funds is
spent for social, cultural and sporting activi-
ties.

Tuition fees constitute only a very small
portion of the total income of universities.
The largest source of funding by far is the
allocation for higher education in the annual
national budget. Other sources include re-
volving funds, publication royalties, and
donations.

11.2. Student Financial Aid

To help university students meet the costs of
their education, the government and private
organizations provide financial aid in the
form of loans, scholarships, grants, and
awards.

Article 42 of the 1982 Constitution state
that "the State shall provide scholarships
and other means of assistance to enable
students of merit lacking financial means to
continue their education".

The State organization which provides most
of the loans for those who are in need of
financial assistance is the General' Directo-
rate of the Higher Education Credit and
Hostels Organization (YURTKUR) which
was established in 1961. Between 1985 and
1989, this Directorate, which is under the
supervision of the Ministry of National
Education, provided loans to 220,320 stu-
dents. These loans, which are interest free,
do not burden students with any compulsory
service after graduation. Students may also
receive money in the form of scholarships or
loans from various public organizations and
state owned enterprises on the condition
that it will be paid back either in cash or in
services. Some organizations, such as the
Scientific and Technical Council of Turkey
(TOBITAK), offer free scholarships to out-
standing students enrolled in programmes in
thc basic and the applied sciences.

57



54

A few universities, like the Middle East
Technical University and Hacettepe Univer-
sity, grant scholarships to students who,
although academically successful, are in
need of financial assistance. In some of the
higher education institutions, for instance in
the Faculty of Medicine of Hacettepe Uni-
versity, a number of awards are available for
students with outstanding academic records.

11.3. Student Housing and Meals

YURTKUR, the student credit organization
mentioned above, is the main provider of
student housing. This organization currently
manages 99 student residence halls in 46
provinces and 6 sub-provinces with a total
capacity of 105,445 residents. The monthly
rent charge for 1990 is approximatively 5 US
dollars for Turkish students and 10 US
dollars for foreign students which includes
free breakfast and the use of such facilities
in the larger residence halls as restaurants,
libraries, gymnasia, etc. In YURTKUR
residence halls, five percent of the available
space is reserved for foreign students. Stu-
ci-nts staying in these residence halls may
also take their meals in the residence hall
restaurants for a nominal cost - less than
one dollar per meal.

In addition to YURTKUR facilities, all the
universities in the five cities of Adana,
Ankara, Bursa, Istanbul, and Izmir that
admit foreign students have their own dor-
mitories in which places may also be re-
served for foreign students.

Those students who have the financial
means and the desire to do so may rent
apartments in those cities, but rents are
generally high, and the landlords may ask to
be paid in hard foreign currency.

As indicated above, students living in
YURTKUR residence halls may have com-
plimentary breakfasts and very cheap lun-
ches and suppers in the residence hall
restaurants. On all the campus typc univer-
sities, there arc inexpensive student res-
taurants, cafeterias, and snack bars. In those
universities, like Ankara University, Gazi

University. Istanbul University, and Mar-
mara University the facilities of which are
scattered throughout urban areas, there are
usually eating facilities in most of the faculty
buildings. Students will also find various
eating places, appropriate to their financial
means, in the cities.

11.4. Other Subsidized Student Services

Students may use the urban public transport
systems (bus, ferry) for reduced fares by
showing their student identification cards.
During the academic semesters, they may
also have reduced fares on national public
transport systems (i.e., the railways, 30
percent) and on the Turkish Airline (50-60
percent on international flights); however,
graduate students (master's degree and doc-
toral students) cannot benefit from the
reduced airline fares. These reductions are
also available to foreign students. In addi-
tion to the reduced fares on public transport
systems, students, both Turkish and foreign,
receive reductions for theatre, movie,
museum, and concert tickets.

Students are provided with medical care
facilities, medico-social centers having been
set up in most of the universities. The
Hospitals for Applied Work and Research
which have been established in some of the
universities also offer health services to
students.

11.5. Sports and Cuitural Facilities

The higher education institutions them-
selves are responsible for the mental and
physical well-being of their students. Sports
grounds, gymnasia, and stadia, designed to
serve the purposes of a variety of sports,
have either been or are about to be con-
structed in all the higher education institu-
tions.

The sports facilities provided by the Middle
East Technical University (METU) can be
given as an example. The gymnasium, built
in 1967 and with a seating capacity of I ,500,
is the focus for most sporting activities at
METU. It provides facilities for basketball,

58



55

volleyball, gymnastics, fencing, judo, wrest-
ling, tennis. weightlifting. and table tennis.
Although the gymnasium is open to all
students and staff members, the hours of use
for various activities are programmed
monthly. Next to the gymnasium is the
stadium with a seating capacity of 15,000. It
is used for soccer matches and for track and
field competitions. It has also been the scene
of several international competitions. Lake
Eymir, which is located on the METU
Campus, is another sports center and is used
for swimming, water polo, rowing, fishing,
and boat racing. Auxiliary sports facilities
have been constructed on various parts of
the campus. These include three soccer
fields, six open-air basketball courts, fifteen

open-air volleyball courts, and four tennis
courts. There is also a ski lodge at Elmadag.
Competitions are held in almost all sports.
In addition to the regular competitions, an
aquatic sports festival called Lake Day is
held annually. Not only is it open to the
public, but water sports clubs from all over
the country are invited to take part in the
competitions.

Facilities for music, cinema, theatre, folk-
lore, photography, and chess are also avail-
able in the higher education institutions for
the cultural recreation of students. Amateur
clubs in these. areas give students an oppor-
tunity to satisfy their cultural interests and
to manifest their creative capacities.

59



57

12. APPENDICES

12.1. Universities and Other Higher
Education -Units Using Foreign
Languages as Medium of Instruction

Universities Using English as the
Language of Instruction
Bilkent University
Bogazigi University (Bosphorus University)
Orta Dogu Teknik University (Middle East
Technical University)

Programmes Conducted in English
Dokuz Ey liil University
Business Administration

Gaziantep University
Food Engineering
Physics Engineering
Civil Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Electrical and Electronics Engineering

Istanbul University
Cerrahpa§a Faculty of Medicine'
Economics
Business Administration
Electronics Engineering

Hacettepe University
Faculty of Medicine'
Interpreting and Translating

Marmara University
Faculty of Medicine
Teacher Training in Biology
Teacher Training in Physics
Teacher Training in Chemistry
Teacher Training in Mathematics
Economics
Business Administration
International Relations
Faculty of Dentistry
Teacher Training in Electronics
Teacher Training in Computer Technology
Computer Engineering
Environmental Engineering
Industrial Engineering

Programmes Conducted Both in Turkish
and English.*

Cukurova University
Economics
Business Administration
Mersin I ligher School of Tourism and I lotel
Management
Mersin Vocational Training School of
Tourism and I lotel Management
Physics

Thc Cerrahma Faculty of Medicine in Istanbul University and the Faculty of Medicine in Ilacettepe Univeisity
offer No programmes. one conducted in Turkish and the other in English.

" In these programmes at least 1/3 of the course, included in the curriculum must he taken from among those oi fered
in English.

" "No-year vocational training progranunes.

60



58

Chemistry
Mathematics
Civil Engineering
Mechanical Engineering
Electrical and Electronics Engineering

Erciyes University
Faculty of Medicine
Economics
Business Administration

Ege University
Computer Sciences and Engineering
Food Engineering
Chemical Engineering

Hacettepe University
Computer Sciences and Engineering
Physics Engineering
Food Engineering
Flydrogeological Engineering
Geological Engineering
Chemical Engineering
Chemistry
Mining Engineering
Nuclear Engineering
Electrical and Electronics Engineering
Business Administration

ldiz University
Computer Sciences and Engineering

Marmara University
Secretarical Training...
Tourism and Hotel Management"'

Programmes Conducted in German

Hacettepe University
Teacher Training in Physics
Teacher Training in Biology
Teacher Training in Chemistry
Teacher Training in Mathematics

Programme Conducted in French

Marmara University
Public Administration

Two-year vocational training programme.,

12.2. Course Programmes Constituting
the Eight Recognized Broad
Fields of Study

Language and Literature
Turkish Language and Literature
Western Languages and Literatures
Eastern Languages and Literatures
Ancient Languages and Cultures
Linguistics

Mathematics and Natural Sciences
Mathematics
Physics
Chemistry
Biology
Astronomy and Space Sciences
Statistics

Health Sciences
Medicine
Biomedical Sciences
Dentistry
Pharmacy
Veterinary Sciences
Nursing
Physical Training and Rehabilitation
Hospital Administration
Health Technology
Child Care and Development

Social Sciences
Philosophy
History
Geography
Psychology
Sociology
Anthropology
Archaeology and History of Art
Theology
Economic Sciences

Applied Social Sciences
Law
Political Science and Public Administration
Management
Mass Communications and Mass Media
Education
I Ionic Economics

6 1



59

Social Work
Archive Keeping

Technical Sciences
Engineering Sciences
Environmental Studies
Meteorology
Aeronautics
Aircraft
Geology
Geophysics
Mining
Hydrogeology
Geodesy and Photogrammetry
Petroleum Studies
Metallurgy
Mechanical Engineering
Marine Sciences and Shipbuilding
Nuclear Energy
Electricity-Electronics
Computer Systems
Building
Architecture
Industry
Textiles
Woodwork Industry
Food
Chemistry

Agriculture and Forestry
Agriculture
Forestry

Art
Painting
Sculpture
Performing and Visual Arts
Music
Traditional Turkish Handicrafts
Applied Arts

12.3. Addresses of the Administrative and
Co-ordinating Bodies of Turkish
Higher Education'

Yiiksekogretim Kurulu
(Higher Education Council)
06539 Bilkent, Ankara
Tel: (4) 287 30 00. Ext. 35
Telefax: (4) 222 35 43
Telex: 42839 tcyk-tr
(It has a bureau for the recognition of the
B.A., the B.Sc., the M.A., the M.Sc., and
equivalent diplomas obtained from universi-
ties abroad).
I)niversitelerarast Kurul
(Interuniversity Board)
06539 Bilkent, Ankara
Tel: (4) 287 30 00, Ext. 35
Telefax: (4) 222 35 43
Telex: 42839 tcyk-tr
ogrenci Secme ye Yerlestirme Merkezi
(Student Selection and Placement Center)
06538 Bilkent, Ankara
Tel: (4) 287 30 40, Ext. 10
Telefax: (4) 222 25 48
(For all matters relating to university entr-
ance examinations both for Turkish and for
foreign students).

liSYM (Student Selection and Placement
Center, Ankara Bureau)
Farabi Sokak, No: 12
06680 Kavaklidere. Ankara
Tel: (4) 126 14 85
(For all matters concerning foreign stu-
dents).
12.4. Addresses of the Turkish Universities

Akdeniz University
P.O. Box 510
Dumlupinar Bulvari
07003 Arapsuyu - Antalya
Tel: (31) 12 11 60, 12 11 61

12 I I 62. 17 64 60
17 64 61

Telefax: (31) 12 58 43

The International telephone and telefax code for Turkey is 90. The numbers given in parentheses in the telephone and
telefax numbers arc the codes of the cities.

62



60

Anadolu University
Yunusemre Campus
26470 Eski§ehir
Tel: (22) 15 05 81, Ext. 11

15 24 60, Ext. 5
Telefax: (22) 15 36 16
Telex: 35147. esak-tr
(Ankara office: 4-125 33 88)

Ankara University
Rectorate
06100 Tandogan. Ankara
Tel: (4) 212 60 40
Telefax: (4) 223 63 70
Telex: 42045 irb-tr

Atatiirk University
Rectorate
25050 Erzurum
Tel: (011) 14120, 14135, Ext. 16
Telefax: (011) 17140

Bilkent University
Rectorate
06572 PK 8, Maltepe, Ankara
Tel: (4) 266 40 00. Ext. 80
Telefax: (4) 266 41 27
Telex: 44358 bku-tr

Bogazigi University
Rectorate
80815 PK 2 Bebek - Istanbul
Tel: (1) 163 15 00, Ext. 60
Telefax: (1) 165 63 57
Telex: 26411 buon-tr

Cumhuriyet University
Rectorate
58140 Sivas
Tel: (477) 61527, Ext. 6

61521, 61554. 61555
Telefax: (477) 61513

Cukurova University
Rectorate
01330 Adana
Tel: (71) 14 50 31, 14 50 45, Ext.

14 78 50. 14 78 67. Ext.
Telefax: (71) 14 19 45
Telex: 62934 ciif-tr

62935 cutb-tr

Dic le University
Rectorate
21280 Diyarbakir
Tel: (831) 18721, Ext. 4

13581, Ext. 4
Telefax: (831) 18725

Dokuz Ey lid University
Rectorate
Cumhuriyet Bulvari, 144
35210 Alsancak, Izmir
Tel: (51) 21 55 90, Ext. 5

63 39 55, Ext. 3
Telefax: (51) 22 09 78
Telex: 52889 dbte-tr

Ege University
Rectorate
35040 Izmir
Tel: (51) 18 01 10. 18 64 00, Ext. 58
Telefax: (51) 18 28 67

Erciyes University
Rectorate
38039 Kayseri
Tel: (35) 17 49 01, Ext. 9
Telefax: (35) 17 49 31

Firat University
Rectorate
23119 Elazig
Tel: (811) 18826, Ext. 2

28500, Ext. 7
Telefax: (811) 22717
Telex: 64538 efut-tr

Gazi University
Rectorate
06500 Teknikokullar - Ankara
Tel: (4) 212 68 40, Ext. 10
Telefax: (4) 221 32 00
Telex: 44002 guri-tr

Gaziantep University
15 Rectorate
17 27310 Gaziantep

Tel: (85) 16 81 91, Ext. 17
Telefax: (85) 18 17 49
Telex: 69146 gaun-tr

63



61

Hacettepe University
Rectorate
06100 Ankara
Tel: (4) 310 35 45, Ext. 50
Telex: 42237 htk-tr
Telefax: (4) 310 55 52

inbnii University
Rectorate
Elazig Karayolu Campus
44069 Malatya
Tel: (821) 21871, Ext. 72

22508, Ext. 09
18211, Ext. 12

Telefax: (821) 18133
Telex: 66140 inon-tr

Istanbul University
Rectorate
34452 Beyazit - Istanbul
Tel: (1) 522 42 00
Telefax: (1) 520 54 73
Telex: 22062 isur-tr
Istanbul Technical University
Rectorate
Ayazaga Campus
80680 Maslak - Istanbul
Tel: (1) 176 30 30, Ext. 50
Telefax: (1) 176 17 34
Telex: 28186 itu-tr
Karadeniz Technical University
Rectorate
61080 Trabzon
Tel: (031) 53223, Ext. 19
Telefax: (031) 53205
Telex: 83110-tr

Marmara University
Rectorate
34413 Sultanahmet - Istanbul
Tel: (1) 526 11 67, Ext. 9
Telefax: (1) 528 16 64
Telex: 31143 odfo-tr

29051 itx-tr

Mimar Sinan University
Rectorate
80040 Istanbul
Tel: (1) 145 00 00, Ext. 5

152 67 07, Ext. 3
Telefax: (1) 144 03 98
Telex: 24723 msu-tr

Ondokuz Maps University
Rectorate
55139 Kurupelit - Samsun
Tel: (36) 11 96 00, Ext. 38
Telefax: (36) 11 97 66

Orta Dogu Technical University
Rectorate
06531 Ankara
Tel: (4) 223 71 00
Telefax: (4) 223 30 54
Telex: 42761 odtk-tr

Selcuk University
Rectorate
42050 Konya
Tel: Campus: (33) 18 43 23, 18 43 24

18 26 65
Rectorate: (33) 11 18 82

Telefax: (33) 12 09 98

Trakya University
Rectorate
22030 Edirne
Tel: (181) 11395, 15862, 20774
Telefax: (181) 15867

Uludag University
Rectorate
Göriikle Campus
16059 Bursa
Tel: (24) 14 60 95

14 75 50, Ext. 3
Telefax: (24) 14 80 50
Telex: 32225 burn-tr

Yi Ida University
Rectorate
80750 Besiktas - Istanbul
Tel: (1) 159 70 70, Ext. 20
Telefax: (1) 161 42 84
Telex: 26837 iyu-tr

Yilziincii Yil University
Rectorate
65080 Van
Tel: (061) 18374, 18375,

(0615)-1001-1002- 1003
Telefax: (061) 9.0615.1009

64,



63

13. INDEX

Academic titles, 17, 23
Administrative and supervisory organs

of the universities. 21
Africa, 44
Air Force College, 13
Akdeniz University. VII. 9 15 59
American College, 6
American University in Beirut. 6
Anadolu University. VII, 9, 35, 60
Ancillary staff. 21-23
Ankara University, VII, 7. 9 , 35 , 54, 60
Arabic. 5, 33
Asia, 1, 44
Assistant professors, 19, 21-23
Associate professors. 19, 21-23
Atatiirk, V, 1
Atatiirk University, VII, 9. 35, 60
Bilkent University, VII, 9 , 35 , 57. 60
Bogazici University. V. VII, 6. 9. 35. 57. 60
Centers for applied work and research, 17, 49
Composite scores, 26, 28
Conservatory, 17
Constitution, 1 1. 13, 15, 21. 53
Constitutional Court, 1, 7. 11
Council of Ministers. 15, 16. 53
Council of State, 1. 16
Court of Accounts, 16
Court of Cassation. 16
Cultural facilities for students, 55
Cumhuriyet University, VII, 9, 35, 60
Czech, 51
cukurova University. VII, 9 15 57 60
Dariilfunun, V. 6, 7
Dean. 7. 16-19. 22
Department Chairman, 19
Diele University, VII, 9, 35. 60
Diplomas and degrees. VI, 37
Distance education. 47
Doctoral degrees, 17, 22, 23, 31. 38. 40. 42. 54
Doctoral programme, 3

65

Doctoral thesis, 40
Documentation and International

Information Center, 51
Dokuz Eyltil University, VII, 9 , 35 57 60
Dutch, 51
Ege University. VII, 9 15 58 60
English, 9. 10. 35, 44, 51. 57
Erciyes University. VII, 9, 35, 58, 60
European Community, 1
Europe. V. 1
Executive Committee of the

Highcr Education Council, 15
Expanded Higher Education Institution

(YAYKUR), 47
Faculty council, 7, 18, 19
Fatih Medresse, 5
Financial aid, 53
Finnish, 51
Firat University, VII, 9, 35, 60
Foreign language, VI, 22. 28, 31 53 57
Foreign scholars. 6
Foreign scientific journals, 51
Foreign students. VI. 43-45. 54
Foreign universities, 23
French, 35, 51, 58
Gazi University, VII, 9, 35. 54. 60
Gaziantep University, VII. 9 35 57 60
General Directorate of the Higher Education

Credit and Hostels Organization
(YURTKUR). 53, 54

General staff, 13. 15, 16
German, 35, 51, 58
German scholars, 6
Greek, 2, 51
Hacettepe University, VII, 9, 24, 35, 54, 57. 58. 61
Hagia Sophia Medresse, 5
Hendesehane, V. 5
High school grade-point average. 26, 28
Higher Education Council (YOK), 11, 13-17,

19, 23. 26, 37. 48-51, 53. 59



64

Higher Education in Europe. 50
Higher Education Law. 1 I. 15, 23, 38. 47. 50
Higher Education Supervisory Board, 13. 16
Higher-License (Master), 31
Hitler. 6
Hungarian. 51
Indnii University. VII. 10. 35. 61
Institutes, 17-19. 22
Instructor. 21-23
Interuniversity Board, 13-16. 22, 25, 59
Islam. 5
Istanbul Technical University (IT0).

VII, 7. 10, 35. 61
Istanbul University, V. VII, 7. 10 . 35 . 54. 57. 61
Iznik Orhaniyesi, 5
Japanese. 51
Karadeniz Technical University

KTO). VII. 10, 35. 61
Laicims. 6
Language instructor. 23
Latin alphabet, 6
Lecturer, 21
Librarires. 49. 51
License. licentiate, 3. 31. 37, 38. 47
Loans. 53
Marmara University, VIL 10 . 35 . 54. 57, 58, 61
Master's degrees. 3. 23. 31. 38, 40. 41, 54
Medico-social centers. 54
Medresse, 5, 6
Middle East Technical University, (METU.

ODT0). VII, 10. 24. 33 15 54 . .57 61
Military Engineering School. V. 5
Military Faculty of Medicine. 13
Military schools. 5. 13
Military Vocational School for Nurses. 13
Minerva. 50
Ministry of Education. 6. 1 1. 14-16, 47, 53
Ministry of Health. 13
Ministry of Interior. 13
Mimar Sinan University. VII. 10. 35. 61
Mustafa Kemal (A(atfirk). V. I
NATO. 1
Naval college.. 13
Nizami!,e Medresse. 5
Ondokuz Mayis University. VII. 11). 15. 61
Open education. VI. K. 27. 31, 47. 48
Ottoman Empire. I. 5. 6
Police Academy. 13
Polish, 51
President of che Iligher Education Council. 13-16
President of the Republic, 15, 17
Pre-licence. 3, 31. 37, 38
Primary education, 2
Professor, 15, 16. 19. 21-23. 50
Proficiency in arts. 3, 22 15 18 42

Publications, 17, 21. 22, 50. 53
Rector. 7. 15-19. 22
Refugees. 44
Research assistants, 21-23
Research centers. 49
Research fund, 49
Research on higher education. 49
Robert College. V. 6
Russian. 51
Scholarship. 53. 54
Scientific and Technical Council of Turkey

(TOBITAK). 24. 53
Secondary education. V. 1 1. 26
Selcuk University. VII. 10. 35, 61
Senior teaching staff. 19, 21. 22
Social assistance fund. 53
Spanish. 51
Specialist status in medicine. 22. 31. 38. 42
Sports facilities for students, 54
St. Joseph University in Beirut. 6
Staff training, 23
Standart scores. 26. 27. 44
State Institute of Statistics. 8
Stateless persons, 44
Structure of the education system. 2. 3. 13
Student housing. 54
Student residence halls. 54
Student Selection and Placement Center

(OSYM). K. 13, 14. 16.
25. 26. 43. 44. 47-50,59

Sdleymaniye Medresse. 5
Swedish. 51
Teaching staff. 23
Technician. 38
Tenured status. 23
Trakya University, VII. 10. 35. 61
Tuition fee. 1 45. 53
Turkish. 9. 10. 22. 27, 31. 4-1. 45. 57
Turkish Airlines. 54
Turkish Historical Society. 6
Turkish Language Society. 6
Turkish Radio and Television. 48
Turkish University Rectors Committee. 13. 14
Uludag University. VII. 35. 61
United Nations. 1

University Entrance Examination for
Foreign Students (YOS). 43-45

University senate, 7, 17-19
Vocational and technical high school. 3. 27
Vocational and technical school, 6, 37. 38
Vocational schools affiliated with ministries, 13
War College for Ground Forces. 13
Yildiz University, VII, 10 15 58 61
YUzdneii Yil University. VII. 10. 35. 61

6 6



0 0

CEPES
European Centre for Higher Education

Publications Order Form

The CEPES publications listed overleaf are available at the rate of $ 10.00 per volume. Subscriptions to
Higher Education in Europe cost $ 40.00 per year or $ 60.00 for two years.

1. Quarterly review Higher Education in Europe (Please check the appropriate boxes):

O I wish to subscribe to the quarterly review Higher Education in Europe at:

O -to us $ for one year (4 issues).

O 60 US $ for two years (8 issues).

Please indicate the linguistic version(s) and number of copies. (English French Russian).

H. Other CEPES publications:

[j] I wish to enter a standing order to receive regularly all other CEPES publications at the price 10 US $
per volume.

0 I wish to order the publications checked in the appropriate boxes overleaf at the price of 10 1 $ per
volume.

HI. Updating of mailing list: Please fill in the following blanks:

Name:

Title / Function:

Institution:

Address:

Country:

Telephone: Fax: Telex:

Field of specialization:

Please specify, by circling the appropriate term, whether you subscribe to the above publications in your
private capacity, or on behalf of your institution.

IV. Payment:

Please either enclose a check for the appropriate amount in US dollars and mail it to us along with this
form or transfer the sum directly to our hank: The Romanian Bank for Foreign Trade (BRCE). Telex No.
11235 ebank r. 22-24 Ca lea Victoriei, Bucharest, Romania, Account No. 47.11.159.30(1-4, stating on your
transfer document the publication for which payment is being made. In the latter case, please fill in below:

I declare that I have transferred the sum of US . dollars to the Romanian Bank for Foreign Trade
(13RCE), Bucharest. Account No. 47.11.150.300-4 on . (date).

Date: Signature:

30, Stirbei Voda, Bucharest, Romania R-70732
or: CEPFS Pouch. Unesco. 7 Place de Fontenoy. F-75700 Paris, France

67



CEPES PUBLICATIONS

HIGHER EDUCATION IN EUROPE
Quarterly review. in English. French. Russian

STUDIES
CEPES publishes studies on specific issues of higher
education, follow-up studies to meetings, and periodic
statistical surveys. Their topics range from general
problems of planning and management to the specific
teaching, training, research and service functions of
higher education, and its new roles for the advancement
of modern society.

o ACCESS TO HIGHER EDUCATION IN
EUROPE
(English, French, Russian. 1981. 90 p.
ISBN 92-3 101942-2)

o INTERUNIVERSITY CO-OPERATION
IN THE EUROPE REGION
(English. French. Russian. 1981. 80 p.
ISBN 92-3-101941-4)

o EFFICIENCY IN HIGHER EDUCATION
(English, 1986. 149 p. ISBN 92-3-102350)

0 PLANNING IN HIGHER EDUCATION
(English, 1986. 120 p. ISBN 92-9069-101-8)

0 HIGHER EDU('ATION AND RESEARC'H
(English. 1986. 120 p. ISBN 92-9069-103-4)

0 INTERNATIONAL DIRECTORY OF HIGHER
EDUCATION RESEARCH INSTITUTIONS
(English..I987. 134 p. ISBN 92-3002516-X)

0 NEW INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES
IN HIGHER EDUCATION
(English. 1989. 339 p. ISBN 92-9069-1)1-5)

0 STATISTICS ON HIGHER EDUCATION
1980-1985.

(English, 1989. 167 p. ISBN 92-9069-112-3)

MONOGRAPHS
Thc series of monographs is intended to cover the
national systems of higher education in Europe and
North America. Thc monographs follow a standard
structure identifying thc main features and explaining the
functions of thc national systems, while also facilitating
easy cross reference and comparison among them. The
monographs appear in English, except as otherwise
noted.

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN SWITZERLAND
(French. 1981. 77 P.; English. 1984. WI p.
ISBN 92-3-102292-X)

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE
UNITED STATES
(1982. 83 p. ISBN 92-31(12045-5)

O HIGHER EDUCATION IN NORWAY
(1983. 72 p. ISBN 92-3-102184-2)

68

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN BULGARIA
(1983. 114 P. ISBN 92-3-102185-0)

O HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE
GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
(1983. 77 p. ISBN 92-3-102186-9)

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE
BYELORUSSIAN SSR
(1983. 72 p. ISBN 92-3-102187-7)

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE
UKRAINIAN SSR
(1985. 79 p. ISBN 92-3-102369-1)

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN HUNGARY
(1985, 108 p. ISBN 92-9069-102-6)

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN ALBANIA
(1986, 51 p. ISBN 92-9069-104-2)

o HIGHER EDUCATION IN POLAND
(1987. 90 p. ISBN 92-9()69-107-7)

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN AU`, MIA
(1987, 94 p. ISBN 92-9069-108-5)

O HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE NETHER-
LANDS
(1989. 88 p.)

O IIIGIIER EDUCATION IN THE FEDERAL
REPUBLIC OF GERMANY
(1990. ISBN 92-9069-113-1)

O HIGHER EDUCATION IN SWEDEN
(1990. ISBN 92-9069-110-7)

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE USSR
(1990, ISBN 92-9069-109-3)

0 HIGHER EDUCATION IN TURKEY
(1990, ISBN 92-9069-114-X)

Forthcoming
Monographs on FRANCE. ITALY. SPAIN.
YUGOSLAVIA
Studies:

0 HIGHER EDUCATION DIPLOMAS IN EUROPE
(Commercial publishing')

0 THE FORTUNES OF IIIGIILY
EDUCATED WOMEN
(Commercial publishing')

0 MULTILINGUAL LEXICON OF
HIGHER EDUCATION
(Commercial publishing')

O ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE IN
HIGHER EDUCATION
(Commercial publishing')

0 STUDENT SOCIALIZATION PATTERNS
IN EUROPE
(Joint publician with the Internatiunal Strident Re-
search ('entre)

Price not known today. Your inkiest %sill be signalled
to publisher.

September 199))

oo



Forthcoming Issues:
1990

No. 4
The Contribution of the University to Environmental IrTrovement

1991
No. 1

Universities as Centres of Lifelong Education

No. 2
Research on Higher Education

No. 3
Counseling and Orientation of Students

Note for contributors
Contributors who wish to publish in the review should send their manuscripts

to: The Director of CEPES, 39 §tirbei Vod5 Street, R-70732 Bucharest, Romania,
or through:

The Bucharest CEPES pouch, Unesco, 7 place de Fontenoy, 75700
Paris, France

Articles should be typed double-spaced with ample margins and should not
exceed 3000 words. Notes and bibliography should be presented separately.

The bibliography should give the full name of the author, dates of publication, full
original title (with English, French or Russian translation, if appropriate), publisher
and place of publication, number of pages. Charts, drawings (done in black ink),

and tables should be presented on separate pages; their respective positions
should be indicated in the text. References in the text should only indicate the

author's surname, date of publication, and page number, if necessary.
CEPES would be grateful to receive the article not only in English,

but also in French and Russian, if possible.

The article should be preceded by an abstract of approximately 250
words. The author's name, address, and a brief biography

should be stated on a separate sheet of paper.

Manuscripts will not be returned.

CEPES invites contributors to send their manuscripts on diskettes
whkh will be returned.

The CEPES information processing system can receive WANG or
IBM compatibles, 5.25 or 3.5 diskettes, preferably on double density.

Please indicate type of word processing software used.

69



CEP E S

UNESCO
EUROPEAN CENTRE

FCR HIGHER EDUCATION

CEPES PUBLICATIONS

Monographs

Monographs on ALBANIA (1986). AUSTRIA (1987). BULGA-
RIA (1983). THE BYELORUSSIAN SSR (1983). FINLAND
(1988), THE GERMAN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC (1985). THE
FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY (1990). HUNGARY
(1985), THE NETHERLANDS (1989), NORWAY (1983),
POLAND (1987). SWEDEN (1990). SWITZERLAND (1981),
TURKEY (1990), THE UKRAINIAN SSR (1985). the USSR
(1990). THE UNITED STATES (1982).

Forthcoming

Monographs on ITALY, SPAIN. YUGOSLAVIA

Studies:

O HIGHER EDUCATION DIPLOMAS IN EUROPE
(Commercial publishing)

o THE FORTUNES OF HIGHLY EDUCATED WOMEN
(Commercial publishing)

0 MULTILINGUAL LEXICON OF HIGHER EDUCATION
(Commercial publishing)

O ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE IN HIGHER EDUCATION
(Commercial publishing)

O STUDENT SOCIALIZATION PATTERNS IN EUROPE

For prices and any further information.
please write to CEPES.

70


